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1.0  INTRODUCTION

The following information has been assimilated to outline the results of a recently
completed “Remedial Investigation and Soil Removal Program” conducted at 160
Fairview Avenue Hudson, NY (hereinafter termed the site). The work was performed in
accordance with a technical work plan prepared by NETC and later endorsed by the
NYS Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC) dated June 16, 2003. The
purpose of this work has been to remove were possible soil and groundwater
contamination, specifically Tetrachloroethene (PERC) identified at the rear of the Wash
Rite Laundry facility. This work is intended to pursue the administrative closure of Spill
Case # 0204750.

In order to address the issues germane to this remedial action, site specific
improvements, facility information and available soil and groundwater information
previously assimilated by NETC were reviewed and / or considered. A more detailed
discussion of the specific activities completed during the soil removal program is
included below for consideration.

2.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The subject site, a 21.9 acre of retail plaza, is located on Fairview Ave. (AKA
Route 9) in the Town of Greenport, NY. The surrounding Fairview Avenue area is
composed of a mixture of retail sales and similar commercial establishments. Municipal
water and sewer services exist at the site and in the immediate study area. The
documented PERC contamination is attributed to historical dry cleaning activities that
occurred at the Wash Rite facility during the period from + 1972 - 1978. The
documented contamination is located adjacent to the rear service entrance of the
Wash Rite facility.

A total of (7) soil borings and (7) monitoring wells were installed by NETC in an
attempt to delineate the areal and vertical extent of the PERC release. The soil and
groundwater data assimilated from this work identified soil contamination to a maximum
depth of 15.0 feet with TAGM soil cleanup violations limited to the upper 2.0-foot soil
horizon. The presence of low levels of PERC, Trichloroethene and cis-1,2,
-Dichloroethene in the groundwater are also limited to the rear of the Wash Rite facility.
The lack of detectable levels of chlorinated organic compounds in the network of wells
surrounding the Wash Rite facility suggest a limited surface release of PERC east of
the Wash Rite facility.

To pursue the administrative closure of Spill Case # 0204750, a focussed source
removal program was implemented on November 18, 2003 and completed on
December 2, 2003. The remedial services were undertaken to remove + 888 cu. yds.
of contaminated soil and groundwater that would otherwise represent an ongoing threat
to the environment. All completed work has occurred exclusively on the subject site.

NETC staff on behalf of the property owner (Mr. Anthony Fabiano), directed the
soil removal and disposal services, and provided on site treatment services for
contaminated groundwater recovered during the soil removal services. A more
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complete accounting of the site conditions encountered and the services completed at
the site are presented for your consideration, as follows.

3.0 CompLETED REMEDIAL MEASURES

The completed remedial measures resulted in an irregular removal zones east of
the Wash Rite retail space (see Figure 1). As noted NETC staff performed all aspects
of the soil removal and project monitoring services. Soil samples collected from the
removal zone were continuously subjected to visual, olfactory and volatile organic
compound (VOC) head space soil gas analysis using a properly calibrated
photoionization detector (PhotoVac Model 2020) and a PhotoVac Model 10570 field
gas chromatography (GC) equipment. Groundwater samples were also collected from
the existing network of monitoring wells and analyzed for VOC contamination using the
field GC testing methods. The PID and GC testing services were used to direct the soil
removal efforts as well as short list end point soil samples for additional laboratory
analysis. End point soil samples collected at the site were submitted to Hudson
Environmental Services (HES) for the chemical analysis via EPA Method SW846-8260.

The completed source removal program resulted in the removal and thermal
treatment of 214.82 tons of soil. Soil removed during this work was temporarily staged
on site on 6 mil poly-synthetic liners. Whenever possible uncontaminated soil was used
as clean fill. One two-inch diameter monitoring well (i.e., MW-18) was completed in the
soil removal zone to facilitate future groundwater monitoring and / or removal services
deemed necessary by the government, if any. The recovery well is constructed with 10
feet of Schedule 40 PVC 0.010 inch slotted well screen and * 6.0 feet of Schedule 40
PVC riser pipe and is completed at the base of the excavation. To facilitate the removal
of the soil contamination a total of + 22,100 gallons of contaminated groundwater was
removed during the excavation services. The groundwater dewatering services were
necessary to facilitate the recovery of deep contaminated soil horizons. Contaminated
groundwater was treated on-site using NETC'’s mobile air stripper and activated carbon
treatment system. Treated groundwater was discharged to the Town of Greenport
sanitary sewer system. Start up and shut down effluent samples were collected from
the treatment system in accordance with a Town of Greenport temporary discharge
permit established for this regulatory matter.

On November 26, 2003 (4) grab and (2) composite soil samples from the
stockpiled were subjected to laboratory analysis via EPA Method SW846-8260. The
sampling frequency employed was based on the DEC’'s STARS Memo #1 Guidance
Policy for staged soil piles. Mr. Henry Wilkie of the DEC Division of Solid and
Hazardous Materials Bureau of Waste & Radiation Management issued a favorable
“Contained-In Determination” on March 26, 2004 which lifted the hazardous waste
disposal requirements typically imposed for PERC contaminated soil and facilitated the
thermal treatment of the material at Environmental Soil Management Inc. (ESMI) Fort
Edward, NY facility. The staged soil was thermally treated at the ESMI facility during
the period from April 14 - 23, 2004. Appendix A contains a copy of the DEC's
regulatory determination of thermal treatment of the soil as well as copies of the
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HES laboratory data for the staged soil. Appendix B contains the ESMI thermai
treatment documents. Copies of HES's effluent water quality reports for the dewatering
services are included in Appendix C. A photographic log of the completed remedial
measures undertaken at the site are included in Appendix D. ‘

4.0 GeoTECHNICAL FINDINGS

The unconsolidated deposits encountered in the soil removal zone include in
descending order, a + 15.0 foot cultural fill layer (consisting of gray medium to fine
sand, silt, and clay, bricks, concrete and wood) and a dense glaciolacustrine varved
clay. Perched groundwater was encountered at a depth of + 3.0 - 5.0 feet below grade.
The soil and groundwater data corresponds closely with previous soil and groundwater
data assimilated at the site.

The field GC results for groundwater samples collected from the existing network
of monitoring wells were found to unaffected by the chlorinated VOC chemicals of
concern. The field GC soil quality results documented during the soil removal services
identified the most ostensible soil contamination (i.e., 250.0 to 1,100.0 ppb) generally at
depths ranging from + 1.0 to 3.5 feet below ground surface. Based on the GC soil
quality data the soil removal zone ranged from * 18.0 feet in the northwestern portions
of the excavation to +1.0 - 4.0 feet in the southeastern portion of the excavation.
Subsurface utility lines (i.e., sewer, gas, and telephone) located below the south portion
of the excavation have inhibited (and in some cases restricted) the soil removal
program. A summary of the field GC soil gas results recorded at the site are included in
Appendix E for consideration.

5.0  SoiL QuaLiTy RESULTS

Seven endpoint soil samples were short listed and submitted to HES for
laboratory analysis pursuant to the EPA Method SW846-8260 testing criteria. End
point soil samples were collected from each of the excavation sidewalls, and three
samples were collected from the base of the removal zone (See Figure 2). The results
identify low level chlorinated VOC contamination in each of the end point soil samples.
The most significant chlorinated VOC concentrations were reported in the soil sample
collected adjacent to the municipal sewer line in the southern portion of the excavation
(i.e., End Point Sample S-32). In most cases the end point soil quality concentrations
are below the DEC’s TAGM 4046 soil quality clean up objectives The HES laboratory
results generally correlate with field GC soil quality data and concentration trends
observed at the site. Appendix F contains a summary of the endpoint soil sample
results along with a copy of the HES laboratory report.
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6.0 Discussion

It is the opinion of this firm that the completed remedial measures have removed
(where possible) the source of the chlorinated contaminants of concern. The
chlorinated VOC contamination documented in the end point soil samples are generally
low in concentration and are in large part inaccessible to conventional excavation
equipment. Additional source removal services would necessitate the relocation of
numerous buried utility lines. Despite the lower than expected soil removal volumes
achieved during the source removal program, the commercial location of the site, the
lack of sensitive receptors and the use of municipal water in the study area would
appear to reduce the exposure risk posed by the residual chlorinated VOC
contaminants that remain at the site.

As outlined in our June 16, 2003 technical work plan, a groundwater quality
monitoring program will be instituted to document natural attenuation rates for the
residual PERC (and or its daughter compounds) contaminants of concern that remain at
the site. Pursuant to your verbal directives two additional wells will be installed down
gradient of the soil removal zone to facilitate the ongoing groundwater monitoring
services. Unless otherwise directed, quarterly groundwater samples collected from the
network of wells will be subjected to the EPA Method 8260 testing criteria or equivalent.
Quarterly status reports will be generated and submitted to DEC to document the site
conditions and to pursue the administrative closure of Spill Case # 0204750.
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APPENDIX A

DEC Division oF SoLib AND HAzARDOUS MATERIALS
Bureau oF WASTE & RADIATION MANAGEMENT -
“CoNTAINED IN” DETERMINATION DOCUMENTS

NORTHEASTERN

ENVIRONMENTAL
A TECHNOLOGIES CORP.



NORTHEASTERN
ENVIRONMENTAL
TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

1476 Route 50 - P.O. Box 2167 BaLtsTon Sea, NY 12020
Phone: (518) 884-8545 - Fax: (518) 884-9710

March 26, 2004

Mr. Henry Wilkie

NYS Department of Environmental Cons.
Bureau of Hazardous Waste

& Radiation Management

625 Broadway - 8th Floor

Albany, NY 12233-7258

Dear Mr. Wilkie:

| have prepared this transmittal to request the ability to thermally treat soil removed from the rear of the Wash
Rite facility located at the Fairview Plaza 160 Fairview Avenue Hudson, New York (Spill Case # 0204750) at
Environmental Soil Management Inc. (ESMI) treatment facility in Fort Edward, NY. Please contact me if the your
“contained-out” determination can be used in this manner. The NETC organization and | remain available to
assist you with this matter, as necessary.

Sincerely,
Northea‘ster,ij7 EQ
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C.c. Mr. Anthony Fabiano
Mr. Henry Wilkie DEC
Mr. William Blain DEC




New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

Division of Solid & Hazardous Materials

Bureau of Hazardous Waste and Radiation Management
625 Broadway, Albany, NY 12233-7258

Phone:(518) 402-8594 - FAX:(518) 402-8646

Website: www.dec.state.ny.us

Erin M. Crotty
Commissioner

March 26, 2004
Jeff Wink
President :
Northeastern Environmental Technologies Corp
1476 Route 50
P.O. Box 2167
Ballston Spa, NY 12020

Re:  Wash Rite Facilities Retail space, Fairview Plaza
160 Fairview Avenue Hudson, New York (Spill Case # 0204750)
“ Contained-In" Determination - 2™ Submittal

Dear Mr. Wink:

This office has reviewed the information that you have provided in your correspondence
dated March 25, 2004. Based on the our previous “contained-In” the excavated soil met the
Department’s “Contained-in” criteria and met all Land Disposal Restrictions (LDRs)
requirements dated January 13, 2004. Therefore, soils from each waste pile do not have to be
managed as hazardous waste when transported to ESMI’s Fort Edward Facility for thermal
treatment.

Should you have any questions regarding the content of this letter, please do not hesitate
to contact me at (518) 402-8594.

Sincerely, ‘
/ ‘ /e

enry Wilkie
Environmental Engineer 1
Hazardous Waste Engineering Eastern Section

cc: D. Evans
W. Blain, Region 4
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Jelf Wink Pewe Hansen

CAs DATE.

3/26/2004

AKX NUMET R TQTAL NO. OF PAGES INCLULI MG COVIR
518-884-9710 2

TTRN © NUMBER; SENDER'S RETFRENCE NUMDRE X
518-884-8545

e YOUR REFERENCE NUMBER:

Wash Rite Budson “Contained In”

Ourcent  Beoarivitw  OPLEASE COMMENT [ PLEASE REPLY O PLEASE XECYQLE

R A = - R A i

Joif,

[ ercailed Henry Witkie regarding this PERC contamunated soil in Hudson. He seat back an emad
okaying our facility 1o recelve It, however he wants a lewter from you statig where yoa will be sendieg it.
Auached is the emal exchange.

Ay, 1 occurred 1 e that this is Used Solvents. Foolishly I only boolked at the Vigin Solvert
Pacameters wher | have more {lexdbility abour the habwork, With Used Solvents | do need SVOC results
as well. My peomin dues ailow mie 1o waive the PClis and Merais bue T definiiely need the SVOG, My
apologies. [ hope this doesa't cause too big of a problenm.

Give m2 a call it you have any questions,

Pete Hansen

Funil: phansen@cesmiolrycom

e e e e TR

104 TOWPATIL ROAD
FCRT EDWARD, NEW YORK 12328

(518) 717-6500 FAX (S13) 747.1181



NORTHEAST ANALYTICAL, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL LAB SERVICES
2190 TECHNOLOGY DRIVE
SCHENECTADY, NY 12308
(518) 3464592 FAX: (518) 381-6055

TELECOPIER COVER SHEET

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FACSIMILE MESSAGE IS LEGALLY PRIVILEGED
AND CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL
OR ENTITY NAMED BELOW. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED
RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR
COPY OF THIS FACSIMILE IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS
FACSIMILE IN ERROR, PLEASE IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY US AT (518) 346-4592 AND RETURN
THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE TO US AT THE ADDRESS ABOVE VIA THE UNITED STATES
POSTAL SERVICE.

DATE: 3/30/04 TIME SENT: 2:35 PM

NUMBER OF PAGES BEING SENT 5 (INCLUDING COVER PAGE).

NAME COMPANY FAX NO.
Jeff Wink Northeastern Environmental Tech. (518) 884-9710
FROM:
DELIVER IMMEDIATELY: ROUTINE:

ORIGINAL WILL FOLLOW BY:

Regular Mail Overnight Mail Original will not follow
FAX OPERATOR: Michelle Plumadere o
COMMENTS: Attached find 8015 GRO results for Project: Fairview Plaza - Hudson, NY
(04030133).

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS TRANSMITTAL. PLEASE CONTACT OUR
OFFICE AT (518) 346-4592, THANK YOU.

SIAFAX)



NORTHEAST ANALYTICAL .. |

ENVIRONMENTAL LAR SERVICES
2190 Technology Drive, Scnerectady, NY 12308
(518) 346-4592 « FAX: (518) 381-6055

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
03/30/2004
NORTHEASTERN ENVIROMENTAL TECH
1476 ROUTE 50
BALLSTON SPA, NY 12020
CONTACT: JEFF WINK

MATRIX : SOIL DATE SAMPLED: 03/24/2004

DATE RECEIVED: 03/25/2004 TIME: 10:3C PROJECT: TFAIRVIEWPLAZA

SAMPLED BY: R.EARL LOCATION: HUDSON,NY )

CUSTOMER PO: N/A LAB ELAP #: 11078

DATE

NEA ID: CUSTOMER ID : METHOD: RESULTS PQL UNITS ANALYZED
AHO2%25 GRAB | Method 8C15 GRO for Solids ND 9800 ng'kg 03/29/20%4

Note: ND (ivot Detected) Derotes analyte nctdetected at a concentration greater than the PQL
PQL (Practical Quantitation Limit) Dznotes lowest analyie concentiaiion reportable for the saniple

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:

Northeast Analytical, Inc. M/ /é

Robert E. Wagner, Laboratery Director

This report may not be reprcduced except in full, without the written approval of Northeast Analytical, Inc.

Page 1 of 1



NORTHEAST ANALYTICAL .\ . .|

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB SERVICES
21580 Technology Drive, Schensectady, NY 12308
(518} 346-4592 « FAX: (518) 381-6055

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
03/36/2004
NORTHEASTERN ENVIROMENTAL TECH
1476 ROUTE S0
BALLSTON SPA, NY 12020
CONTACT: JEFF WINK
MATRIX : SOIL DATE SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED: 03/25/2004 TIME: 10:30 PROJECT: FAIRVIEW PLAZA
SAMPLED BY: R.EARL LOCATION: HUDSON, NY
CUSTOMER PO: N/A LAB ELAP #:
DATE
NEA ID: CUSTOMERID : METHOD: RESULTS ANALYZED
AH(C2926 GRAB 2 Methcd 8C15 GRO for Solids ND 93/29/2004
Note' ND (Not Detected) Denotes analyte not deteced at a concentration greater than the PQL
PQL (Practical Quantitation Limit) Eenotes iowest enaiyte concentration reportable for the sample
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:
Northeast Analytical, Inc. M/ %
Rober: E. Wagner, Laboratory Directer
Page 1 of 1

This report may not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Northeast Analytical, Inc.



NORTHEAST ANALYTICAL ., . |

BENVIRONMENTAL LAR SERVICES
2190 Technology Drive, Schenectady, NY 12308
(518) 346-4592 « FAX: (518) 381-5055

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
03/30/2004
NORTHEASTERN ENVIROMENTAL TECH
1476 ROUTE 50
BALLSTON SPA, NY 12020
CONTACT: JEFF WINK

MATRIX : SOIL DATE SAMPLED: 03/24/2004

DATE RECEIVED: 03/25/2004 ‘TIME: 10:30 PROJECT: FAIRVIEW PLAZA

SAMPLED BY: R.EARL LOCATION: HUDSON, NY

CUSTOMER PO: N/A LAB ELAP #: 11078

DATE

NEAID:  CUSTOMERID: METHOD: RESULTS PQL UNITS  ANALVZED
AH02927  CRAB3 Method 8015 GRO for Salids ND 13100 ngke 03:29/2004

Note ND {Not Detected) Derotes analyte nct detected at a concentration greater than the PQL
PQL (Practicai Quantization Limit) Denctes lowest analyte concentration reportable for the sample

AUJTHORIZED SIGNATURE:

Northeast Analytical, Inc. M/ %

Robert E. Wagner, Laooraicry Director

This report may not be reproduced axcept in full, without the written approval of Northeast Analytical, Inc. Page 1 of 1
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HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Delivery: 211 Ferry Blvd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803

Phone: 518/747-1060 Fax: 518/747-1062

REVISED .REPORT

ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS

N.Y.5.D.O.H. LAB ID#11140

CLIENT: Northeastern Environmental Technologies, Corp.DATE SAMPLED: 11/26/03

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Stockpile Grab 1

MATRIX: Soil

LOCATION: 160 Fairview Ave, Hudson

H.E.S. #: 031203L01

PARAMETER METHOD RESULT UNITS TEST DATE
Dichlorodifluoromethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12708703
Chloromethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Vinyl chloride SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Chloroethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromomethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Trichlorofluoromethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1-Dichloroethene SW846-82608 <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Methylene chloride SW846-8260B 87% ug/kg 12/08/03
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene SW846-82608B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1-Dichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
2,2-Dichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene SW846-8260B 800 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromochloromethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Chloroform SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1,1-Trichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1-Dichloropropene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Carbon Tetrachloride SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Benzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03.
Trichloroethene SW846-8260B 363 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Dibromomethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromodichloromethane SWB846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Toluene SW846~8260B 29 ug/kg 12/08/03
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1,2-Trichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Tetrachloroethene SW846-8260B 5,787 ug/kg 12/08/03
1, 3-Dichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Dibromochloromethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1, 2-Dibromoethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Chlorobenzene SW846-8260B 16 ug/kg 12/08/03

*Found in the method blank.

DATE SAMPLE RECD: 12/03/03

TIME SAMPLED: 12:05 PM

TYPE SAMPLE:Grab
SAMPLER: W.Cook/NETC

TEST DATE



HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Delivery: 211 Ferry Blvd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803

Phone: 518/747-1060 Fax: 518/747-1062

CLIENT: Northeastern Environmental Technologies, Corp.

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Stockpile Grab 1

H.E.S. #: 031203L01 (Continued)

PARAMETER METHOD RESULT UNITS TEST DATE
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Ethylbenzene SWB846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
m~-Xylene/p-Xylene SWB846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
o-Xylene SWB846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Styrene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromoform SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Isopropylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromobenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1,2,2~Tetrachloroethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,3-Trichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
n-Propylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
2-Chlorotoluene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
4-Chlorotoluene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
4-Isopropyltoluene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
sec-Butylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,3-Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
tert-Butylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,4-Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
n-Butylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1, 2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Hexachlorobutadiene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Naphthalene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Non-Target Peaks Negative

Total Solid EPA 160.3 79 % 12/11/03




HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Delivery: 211 Ferry Blvd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803

Phone: 518/747-1060 Fax: 518/747-1062

CLIENT: Northeastern Environmental Technologies, Corp.

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Stockpile Grab 2

H.E.S. #: 031203L02(Continued)

PARAMETER METHOD RESULT UNITS TEST DATE
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
Ethylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg -12/08/03
m-Xylene/p-Xylene SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
o-Xylene SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
Styrene SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromoform SWB846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
Isopropylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromobenzene SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,3-Trichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
n-Propylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
2-Chlorotoluene SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
4-Chlorotoluene SW846-82608 <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
4-Isopropyltoluene SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
sec-Butylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,3-Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
tert-Butylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,4-Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
n-Butylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dibromo~3-chloropropane SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
Hexachlorobutadiene SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
Naphthalene SW846~8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
Non-Target Peaks Negative

Total Solid EPA 160.3 72 % 12/11/03




HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Delivery: 211 Ferry Blvd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803

Phone: 518/747-1060 Fax: 518/747-1062

CLIENT: Northeastern Environmental Technologies, Corp.DATE SAMPLED: 11/26/03

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Stockpile Grab 2

MATRIX: Soil

LOCATION: 160 Fairview Ave, Hudson TYPE SAMPLE:Grab

H.E.S. #: 031203L02 SAMPLER: W.Cook/NETC
PARAMETER METHOD RESULT UNITS TEST_ DATE
Dichlorodifluoromethane SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12708/03
Chloromethane SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
Vinyl chloride SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
Chloroethane SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromomethane SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
Trichlorofluoromethane SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1-Dichloroethene SWB846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
Methylene chloride SW846-8260B 57%* ug/kg 12/08/03
trans-1, 2-Dichloroethene SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1-Dichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
2,2-Dichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene SW846~-8260B 20 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromochloromethane SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
Chloroform SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1,1-Trichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1-Dichloropropene SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
Carbon Tetrachloride SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
Benzene SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
Trichloroethene SW846-8260B 13 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
Dibromomethane SW846~8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromodichloromethane SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
Toluene SW846-8260B 21 ug/kg 12/08/03
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1,2-Trichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
Tetrachloroethene SW846-8260B 152 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,3-Dichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
Dibromochloromethane SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dibromoethane SW846-8260B <6.9 ug/kg 12/08/03
Chlorobenzene SW846-8260B 14 ug/kg 12/08/03

*Found in the method blank.

DATE SAMPLE RECD:

TIME SAMPLED:

12/03/03
12:10 PM



HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Delivery: 211 Ferry Blvd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Phone: 518/747-1060 Fax: 518/747-1062

CLIENT: Northeastern Environmental Technologies, Corp.DATE SAMPLED: 11/26/03

DATE SAMPLE RECD: 12/03/03

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Stockpile Grab 3

MATRIX: Soil

LOCATION: 160 Fairview Ave, Hudson TYPE SAMPLE:Grab

H.E.S. #: 031203103 SAMPLER: W.Cook/NETC
PARAMETER METHOD RESULT UNITS TEST DATE
Dichlorodifluoromethane SWB846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Chloromethane SWB846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Vinyl chloride SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Chloroethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromomethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Trichlorofluoromethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1-Dichloroethene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Methylene chloride SW846-8260B 61> ug/kg 12/08/03
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1-Dichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
2,2-Dichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromochloromethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Chloroform SW846~8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1,1-Trichlorocethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1-Dichloropropene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Carbon Tetrachloride SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Benzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dichlorocethane SW846-82608 <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Trichloroethene SW846-8260B 75 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Dibromomethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromodichloromethane SW846-82608 <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Toluene SW846-8260B 26 ug/kg 12/08/03
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1,2-Trichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Tetrachloroethene SW846-8260B 665 ug/kg 12/08/03
1, 3-Dichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Dibromochloromethane SW846-82608B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1, 2-Dibromoethane SWB846~8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Chlorobenzene SW846-8260B 14 ug/kg 12/08/03

*Found in the method blank.

TIME SAMPLED: 12:15 PM
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HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Delivery: 211 Ferry Blvd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Phone: 518/747-1060 Fax: 518/747-1062

CLIENT: Northeastern Environmental Technologies, Corp.

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Stockpile Grab3

H.E.S. #: 031203L03{(Continued)

PARAMETER METHOD RESULT UNITS TEST DATE
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Ethylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg '12708/03
m-Xylene/p-Xylene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
o-Xylene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Styrene SWB846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromoform SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Isopropylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromobenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1,2,2~-Tetrachloroethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,3-Trichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
n-Propylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
2-Chlorotoluene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
4-Chlorotoluene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
4-Isopropyltoluene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
sec-Butylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,3-Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
tert-Butylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,4-Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
n-Butylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1, 2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Hexachlorobutadiene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Naphthalene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene SW846-82608 <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Non-Target Peaks Negative

Total Solid EPA 160.3 80 % 12/11/03




HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Delivery: 211 Ferry Blvd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803

Phone: 518/747-1060 Fax: 518/747-1062

CLIENT: Northeastern Environmental Technologies, Corp.DATE SAMPLED: 11/26/03

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Stockpile Grab 4

MATRIX: Soil

LOCATION: 160 Fairview Ave, Hudson TYPE SAMPLE:Grab

H.E.S. #: 031203104 SAMPLER: W.Cook/NETC
PARAMETER METHOD RESULT UNITS TEST DATE
Dichlorodifluoromethane SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08703
Chloromethane SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Vinyl chloride SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Chloroethane SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromomethane SWB46-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Trichlorofluoromethane SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1-Dichloroethene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Methylene chloride SW846~-8260B 58* ug/kg 12/08/03
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1-Dichloroethane SWB46-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
2,2-Dichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene ¢ SW846-8260B 38 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromochloromethane SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Chloroform SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1,1-Trichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1-Dichloropropene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Carbon Tetrachloride SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Benzene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Trichloroethene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Dibromomethane SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromodichloromethane SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Toluene SW846-8260B 29 ug/kg 12/08/03
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1,2-Trichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Tetrachloroethene SW846-8260B 33 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,3-Dichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Dibromochloromethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dibromoethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Chlorobenzene SW846-8260B 13 ug/kg 12/08/03

*Found in the method blank.

DATE SAMPLE RECD:

12/03/03

TIME SAMPLED: 12:20 PM




HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Delivery: 211 Ferry Blvd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803

Phone: 518/747-1060 Fax: 518/747-1062

CLIENT: Northeastern Environmental Technologies, Corp.

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Stockpile Grab4

H.E.S. #: 031203104 (Continued)

PARAMETER METHOD RESULT UNITS TEST DATE
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Ethylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
m-Xylene/p-Xylene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
o-Xylene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Styrene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromoform SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Isopropylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromobenzene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,3-Trichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
n-Propylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
2-Chlorotoluene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
4-Chlorotoluene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
4-Isopropyltoluene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
sec-Butylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
1, 3-Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
tert-Butylbenzene SWB846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,4-Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
n-Butylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Hexachlorobutadiene SW846~-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Naphthalene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Non-Target Peaks Negative

Total Solid EPA 160.3 82 % 12/11/03




HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Delivery: 211 Ferry Blvd.,, So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Phone: 518/747-1060 Fax: 518/747-1062

CLIENT: Northeastern Envirommental Technologies, Corp.DATE SAMPLED: 11/26/03

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Stockpile Composite 1 DATE SAMPLE RECD: 12/03/03

MATRIX: Soil TIME SAMPLED: PM

LOCATION: 160 Fairview Ave, Hudson TYPE SAMPLE:Composite

H.E.S. #: 031203L0S

PARAMETER METHOD RESULT TEST. DATE
Dichlorodifluoromethane SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12708703
Chloromethane SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Vinyl chloride SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Chloroethane SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromomethane SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Trichlorofluoromethane SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1-Dichloroethene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Methylene chloride SWB846-8260B 54* ug/kg 12/08/03
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1-Dichloroethane SWB846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
2,2-Dichloropropane SW846-~8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene SW846-8260B 63 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromochloromethane SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Chloroform SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1,1-Trichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1-Dichloropropene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Carbon Tetrachloride SWB846~8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Benzene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dichloroethane SWB846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Trichloroethene SW846-8260B 13 ug/kg 12/08/03.
1,2-Dichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Dibromomethane SW846~-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromodichloromethane SWB846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene SW846-~8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Toluene SW846-8260B 37 ug/kg 12/08/03
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1,2-Trichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Tetrachloroethene SW846-8260B 94 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,3-Dichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Dibromochloromethane SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dibromoethane SW846-~8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Chlorobenzene SW846-8260B 17 ug/kg 12/08/03

*Found in the method blank.

SAMPLER: W.Cook/NETC

UNITS




HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Delivery: 211 Ferry Blvd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803

Phone: 518/747-1060 Fax: 518/747-1062

CLIENT: Northeastern Environmental Technologies, Corp.

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Stockpile Composite 1

H.E.S. #: 031203L05(Continued)

PARAMETER METHOD RESULT UNITS TEST DATE
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Ethylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
m-Xylene/p-Xylene SW846-8260B 12 ug/kg 12/08/03
o-Xylene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Styrene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromoform SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Isopropylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromobenzene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane SWB846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,3~-Trichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
n-Propylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
2-Chlorotoluene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
4-Chlorotoluene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
4-Isopropyltoluene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
sec-Butylbenzene SWB46-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,3-Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
tert-Butylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,4~-Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
n-Butylbenzene SWB846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dibromo~3-chloropropane SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Hexachlorobutadiene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Naphthalene SWB846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Non-Target Peaks Negative

Total Solid EPA 160.3 83 % 12/11/03



HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Delivery: 211 Ferry Blvd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Phone: 518/747-1060 Fax: 518/747-1062

CLIENT: Northeastern Envirommental Technologies, Corp.DATE SAMPLED: 11/26/03

SBMPLE DESCRIPTION: Stockpile Composite 2 DATE SAMPLE RECD: 12703/03

MATRIX: Soil TIME SAMPLED: PM

LOCATION: 160 Fairview Ave, Hudson TYPE SAMPLE:Composite

H.E.S. #: 031203L06

PARAMETER METHOD RESULT UNITS TEST DATE
Dichlorodifluoromethane SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
Chloromethane SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
vinyl chloride SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
Chloroethane SWB846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromomethane SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
Trichlorofluoromethane SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1-Dichloroethene SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
Methylene chloride SW846-8260B 75* ug/kg 12/08/03
trans-1, 2-Dichloroethene SWB846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1-Dichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
2,2-Dichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ‘ SW846-8260B 97 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromochloromethane SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
Chloroform SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1,1-Trichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1-Dichloropropene SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
Carbon Tetrachloride SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
Benzene SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
Trichloroethene SW846-8260B 37 ug/kg 12/08/03.
1,2-Dichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
Dibromomethane SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromodichloromethane SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
Toluene SW846-8260B 24 ug/kg 12/08/03
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1,2-Trichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
Tetrachloroethene SW846-8260B 631 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,3-Dichloropropane SWB846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
Dibromochloromethane SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dibromoethane SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
Chlorobenzene SW846-8260B 15 ug/kg 12/08/03

*Found in the method blank.

SAMPLER: W.Cook/NETC



HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Delivery: 211 Ferry Blivd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803

Phone: 518/747-1060 Fax: 518/747-1062

CLIENT: Northeastern Environmental Technologies, Corp.

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Stockpile Composite 2

H.E.S. #: 031203L06(Continued)

PARAMETER METHOD RESULT UNITS TEST DATE
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
Ethylbenzene SW846~-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/068/03
m-Xylene/p-Xylene SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
o-Xylene SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
Styrene SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromoform SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
Isopropylbenzene SW846~8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromobenzene SW846~8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,3-Trichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
n-Propylbenzene SWB846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
2-Chlorotoluene SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
4-Chlorotoluene SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
4-Isopropyltoluene SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
sec-Butylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
1, 3-Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
tert-Butylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,4-Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
n-Butylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
Hexachlorobutadiene SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
Naphthalene SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.4 ug/kg 12/08/03
Non-Target Peaks Negative

Total Solid - EPA 160.3 78 % 12/11/03

Approval By: W%M /'//?

Date: /;a/;éyéf

Hudson Environmental Services,

Inc.

certifies that the services provided were

performed in accordance with the New York State Department of Health, Environmental

Laboratory Approval Program certification manual.

sole responsibility will be to perform reanalysis at its own expense.
assumes no other liability for damages incurred from the interpretation or use of

the analysis provided.

In the event of an error, HES’'s

Inc.
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49/2004 SHORT FORM CONTRACT
L___fg_d_'!ﬂ Northeastern Environmental Technotogiee
£.0, Box 2167 :
Baliston Spa NY 12020
JOIT Wink FAX (518) 884-9710 :

S v

im« 180 Fairview Avenue |
Hudeon NY
Services: Tha feliowing Services shall be provided at the folowing rates: '
Iharmel Treatment and Recyxling i
23500 perprocessed fon of Salvants contsminaled solls 380 ona

&SM! i3 not resporniie (O renspoiter dindys or amMUITage cne/ges ol Project sie umdAx wiriweding i E&Mh
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Other Services:

HANDBLING OF NON-CONFORMING WASTE MATERIALS: :

Sols with cley end molsiure contents that are in exceas of 18% wil be culyect (o additional chapes W.
ESM:dNYms the ripht fo reject daliverias conisiming axcessive clay and moisture.

7.28% NY State Sales Tax Is not inciuded in the above pricing and Wil de acksed 1o mjcmmr's
Inveiee, uniees a preperly oxscuted Tax Exempt form Js Issued to ESMI of NY.
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2 Mateciais will becoma he property of ESMI of NY **
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ESMI OF NEW YORK Customer Usage 4/23/2004 3:52:32PM

From Customer: NETL10 To: NET10

From Order: 6708 To: 6708 From: 4/14/2004 To: 4/23/2004
From Material: To: zzzzzzzz
j---Ticket---| Truck/Trl'r Mat'l |----Material---~| == Revenue---------- i
Late Number ID D Unit Net Mat'l Delivery Tax/Misc. Total
customer: NET10

Order: 6708
4/14/04 2008657 FABT-1 svo4 13.36 tn
4/14/04 2008658 FABT-2 sv04 14.90 tn
4/15/04 2008696 FABT-1 Sv04 12.89 tn
4/15/04 2008697 FABT-2 SV04 12.64 tn .
4/16/04 2008721 FABT-1 Sv04 14.49 tn
4/16/04 2008722 FABT-2 svo4 13.25 tn
4/19/04 2008750 FABT-1 Sv04 13.93 tn
4/19/04 2008751 FABT-2 sv04 15.45 tn
4/20/04 2008781 FABT-1 Svo4 15.18 tn
4/20/04 2008782 FABT-2 Svo4 15.03 tn
4/21/04 2008811 FABT-1 sv04 14.38 tn
4/21/04 2008812 FABT-2 svo4 13.36 tn
4/22/04 2008842 FABT-1 5v04 14.07 tn
4/22/04 2008843 FABT-2 Svo4 13.63 tn
4/23/04 2008891 FABT-1 5vo04 9.95 tn
4/23/04 2008892 FABT-2 sv04 8.31 tn
7. USED CHLCRINATED SOLVENTS Iotals 214.820 tn
wAdd RiTE Tctals 214.820 tn
160 FAIRVIEW AVE
HUDSON, NY
UORTHEASTERN ENV. TECHNOLOGIES Totals 214.820 tn

Grand Totals 214.82 tn

Page #1



APPENDIX C

EFFLUENT WATER QUALITY REPORTS

/\. NORTHEASTERN
ENVIRONMENTAL
A TECHNOLOGIES CORP.



Shipping -1476 Route 50 Ballston Spa, New York 12020
Mail - P.O. Box 2167 Ballston Spa, New York 12020

Phone (518) 884-8545 i
Fhare (516) 864 8545 Northeastern Environmental

Technologies Corporation

To: Mr. John Mokszycki Town of Greenport  From: Jeffrey T. Wink — President

Fax: (518) 822-0657 Pages: 1+ Attachments

Phone: (518) 828-3400 Date: 09/26/03

Re: FairviEw PLazA HUDSON, NY cc:  Mr Tony Fabiano 822-1580
SiTE (SpPiLL Case # 0204750)

0 Urgent v For Review {1 Please Comment

v Please Reply . O Please Recycle

® Comments: | have forwarded this information to your attention based input received from representative of
your departments. [ will contact you once we have a specific schedule for the field work. Please contact me with
any specific questions regarding this temporary discharge permit request.

NORTHEASTERN ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION



NORTHEASTERN
ENVIRONMENTAL
TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

1476 Route 50 - P.O. Box 2167 BaLtston Spa, NY 12020
Phone: (518) 884-8545 - Fax: (518) 884-9710
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CORPORATION

September 26, 2003

Mr. John Mokszycki

Town of Greenport Water Department
600 Town Hall Drive

Hudson, NY 12534

RE: Fairview Plaza Hudson, NY Site

Dear Mr. Mokszycki: N

| have enclosed the following information to you to request a temporary discharge permit for the above noted
site to facilitate a pending remedial action program that has been approved by the NYS Department of
Environmental Conservation Region 4 Spill Unit (DEC). Chlorinated volatile organic contamination (VOC) found to
exist at the site is attributed to historical dry cleaning activities. The contamination is located at the rear of the
existing Wash Rite Laundry establishment.

To address the VOC contamination we plan a combination of groundwater dewatering and soil excavation
services. The focus of the proposed soil removal program will include an area + 40 ft. x 40 ft. The vertical extent
of soil contamination ranges from + 0.0 — 15.0 feet below grade. Available groundwater data indicates the need
for excavation dewatering services. NETC will perform and be responsible for all excavation and water pumping
services. In accordance with our DEC approved work plan (See Attachment A), on site VOC soil gas monitoring
services will be conducted by NETC personnel during the soil removal work. Groundwater within the excavation
will be removed and stored in a temporary frac tank. Groundwater which accumulates in the frac tank will be
treated daily on site using a mobile treatment system consisting of a trailer mounted air stripper (i.e., Shallow Tray
Model 1311). It is our hope to direct the treated groundwater to the Town of Greenport sewer system via the sites
existing sanitary sewer line connection.

Maximum discharge rates for the treatment system are 10 gallons per minute however normal operation is 5
gallons per minute. Groundwater treatment levels using the air stripper only are typically less than 10 ppb for all of
the VOC's of concern identified thus far at the site. | would expect the project to be completed in less than 10
days. | have attached the projected treatment performance information for your consideration (See Attachment
B). As indicated the projections are based on air stripping methods only and assume a safety factor of 25%. The
use of activated carbon will be add as an additional measure of treatment for the effluent. Based on the short
duration of the dewatering services we propose the effluent laboratory testing services on a start up and shut down
basis, with a minimum of sampling frequency of twice per week. Based on the existing groundwater data we
proposed the use of EPA Method 8260 testing criteria.

Call me with any questions or if you require additional input from this office. The property owner is very
interested in expediting this work. Thank you again for your attention to this important matter. Call me with any
questions or if you require additional input from this office.

Sincerely,
N
/7

C.c. Mr. Anthony Fabiano

al Tébhnologies Corporation




# Baunpopree i
7-78-0Z

low profile air

System Performance Estimate
Client and Proposal Information:

strippers

Series chosen: 1300-P
Water Flow Rate: 10 gpm 23 m3hr
Fairview Plaza Air Flow Rate: 150 scim 260 m3thr
Fairview Avenue Water Temp: 50 *F 10 °C
Hudson New York Air Temp: 45 °F 7°C
AW Ratlo: 13 1
Satety Factor: 25%
SELECTED MODEL
Model P 1311 Model P 1321 Model P 1331 Model P 1341 Model P 1351
Untreated (nfluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent - Effluent
Contaminant Effluent Target Ibsihr ppmv Ibs/hr ppmv 1bsthr PpPMV Iba/hr ppmv Ibs/he ppmv
“%removal %removal %removal %removal “%removal
Viny| Chioride 3.2 ppb <1 ppb <1 ppb <1 ppb <1 ppb <1 ppb
Solubility 1100 ppm peb 0.00 0.01 0.00 a.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01
Mwt 62.5 99.11% 99.99% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%
t-1,2-Dichloroethylens 2.9 ppb <1 ppb <1 ppb <1 ppb <1 ppb <1 ppb
Solubility 600 ppm ppb 0.00 0.01 6.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01
Mwt 96.84 91.59% 99.29% 99.94% 100.00% 100.00%
1,1.1-Trichloroethane 17 ppb 1 ppb <1 ppb <1 ppb <1 ppb <1 ppb
Solubitity 4,400 ppm ppb 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.03
Mwt 133.41 93.26% 99.55% 99.97% 100.00% 100.00%
Tetrachlorosthylens 175 ppb 7 ppb <1 ppb <1 ppb <1 ppb <1 ppb
Solubility 150 ppm ppb 0.00 0.21 0.00 0.22 0.00 0.22 0.00 0.22 0.00 0.22
Mwt 185.83 95.96% 99.84% 99.99% 100.00% 100.00%
K
Total ppb 198 ppb 8 ppb 0 ppb 0 ppb 0 ppb 0 ppb
Total VOC Ibs/hr - ppmv 0.00 0.28 0.00 0.27 0.00 0.27 0.00 0.27 0.00 0.27
Total 95.71% 99.81% 99.09% 100.00% 100.00%

This report has been generated by ShallowTray Modeler software version 6.12e. This software is designed to assist a skilled operator in predicting the performance of a ShallowTray air stripping system.

North East Environmental Products, Inc. (NEEP Systems) is not responsible for incidental or consequential damages resulting from the improper operation of either the software or the air stripping
equipment. This software is ® Copyright North East Environmental Products, Inc., 2001.

Report Generated: 11/12/2003

Modeler V8.12e 5/24/2001
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(@ CPT Soil Boring /
mw-s Manitoring Well Location

NOTES:

® Map taken from Hershberg and Hershberg
Dwg.: 000411-T1,; Dated 2/26/022

e DPT Soil Boring and Well locations
are approximated.

Path' commanmatc/sitetuscos1 18 quaker/mapumw scaled site mao

@
O‘
M M M
£
>
LEGEND —
& DPT Soil Boring Location
GP-2
€D Hand Auger Soil Boring NORTHEASTERN
HA-1 ENVIRONMENTAL

TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

2381 Route 9, P.O.Box 2167, Maita. NY 12020
Phone: (518) 899-9684 Fax: (518) 899-5973 e-mail: jwink@attglobal.net

FIGURE 2: Wash Rite - DPT Sail Boring
Location Map

PROJECT: 160 Fairview Avenue Hudson, N.Y.

Project # 02.05244

Scale: Noc to Scale

Date: July 16, 2002




tow profile air

System Performance Estimate
Client and Proposal Information:

strippers

F Crawautres? G)wﬂ/r/ sy

Series chosan: 1300-P
Water Flow Rate: 10 gpm 2.3 mdihr
Fairview Plaza Air Fiow Rate: 150 scfm 260 m3Mhr
Fairview Avenue Water Temp: 50 °F 10 °C
Hudson New York Air Temp: 35 °F 2°C
AW Ratio: 113 o1
Safety Factor: 25%
SELECTED MODEL
Model P 1311 Model P 1321 Model P 1331 Modei P 1341 Modet P 135t
Untreated Influent EfMuent Effluent Efftuent Efffuent Effluent
Contaminant Effluent Target Ibs/hr ppmv Ibsihe ppmv {bs/hr ppmV tba/hr ppmy Iba/he ppmv
“%removal %removal %removal %removal %removal
Vinyt Chioride 8.5 ppb <1 ppb <1 ppb <1 ppb <1:ppb <t ppb
Solubility 1100 ppm ppb 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.0
Mwt 82.5 99.10% 99.99% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%
t-1.2-Oichlorosthylens 1.1 ppb <t ppb <1 ppb <1 ppb <1 ppb <1 ppb
Solubility 600 ppm ppd 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Mwt 96.94 91.48% 90.27% 99.94% 99.99% 100.00%
1,1,1-Trichiorosthane 8 ppb <1 ppb <1 ppb <1 ppb <1 ppb <1 ppb
Solubility 4,400 ppm Ppd 0.00 0.01 2.00 .01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.0t
Mwt 133.41 9.18% 99.53% 09.97% 100.00% 100.00%
Tetrachioroethyiene 3 ppb 1 ppd <1 ppb <1 ppb <1 ppb <1 ppb
Solubility 150 ppm ppb 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.04 9.00 0.04 0.00 0.04
Mwt 165.83 - 95.90% 99.83% 99.99% 100.00% 100.00%
Total ppb 47 ppb 2 ppo 0 ppb 0 ppd 0 ppb 0 ppb
Total VOC lbs/hr - ppmv 0.00 0.08 0.00 0.08 0.00 0.08 0.00 0.08 0.00 0.0a
Total 96.03% 99 1% 99 99% 100.00% 100.00%

Thes report has been generated by ShallowTray Modeler software version 6.1 2e. This software is designed to assist a skilled operator in predicting the performance of a ShallowTray air stripping system.
North East Environmental Products, tnc. (NEEP Systems) is not responsible for incidental or consequentiai damages resulting from the improper operation of either the software or the air stripping
equipment, This software 1s @ Copyright North East Environmental Products, inc., 2001.

Report Generated: 11/12/2003

Modeier V8.12e 5/24/2001
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FEMW-18

<0

FEMW-1

Wash Rite Laundry

JEMW-20

JEMW-21

LEGEND

ﬁ- HSA Boring / 2-inch PVC
Monitoring Well Location

DPT Boring / 1-inch PVC
Monitoring Well Location

/. NORTHEASTERN
\\ ENVIRONMENTAL
‘Q& TECHNOLOGIES CORP.
2381 Route 9, P.0.Box 2167, Malta, NY 12020
Phone: (518) 899-9684 Fax: (518) 899-5973 e-mail: jwink@attglobal.ne|

CORPORATION

Notes:
* Map based on Hershberg & Hersberg map no. 000277
dated 9/27/00, revised 10/5/00.

FIGURE 2: Wash Rite Facility Soil Boring Location Mag
PROJECT: 160 Fairview Plaza Hudson, New York

* Well location based on field measurements.
o Elevations are in feet and based on a datum of 100.0 feet.

Path; Jsites/fairviewplazalsimap: gwsitemap

Scale: 1" = 40.0' Date: 8-13-02

Project # 02.05244




Shipping -1476 Route 50 Ballston Spa, New York 12020
Mail - P.O. Box 2167 Baliston Spa, New York 12020

Ph (518) 884-8545 =
Phons (516) 848545 Northeastem Environmental

Technologies Corporation

To: Mr. John Mokszycki Town of Greenport  From: Jeffrey T. Wink — President

Fax: (518) 822-0657 Pages: 1

Phone: (518) 828-3400 Date: 11/12/03

Re: FAaRVIiEW PLAZA HUDSON, NY cc: Mr. Tony Fabiano 822-1580

TemPORARY DiSCHARGE PErRMIT

O Urgent v For Review O Please Comment

v Please Reply (0 Please Recycle

o Comments: Please contact me regarding our September 26, 2003 request for the work at the above noted
site. Are present schedule for this work would initiate the field services during the week of November 17, 2003.
Please call my cell phone 365-1102 if you don’t reach me at my office. Thank you in advance for your help with
this matter.

NORTHEASTERN ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION




HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Delivery: 211 Ferry Blvd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Phone: 518/747-1060 Fax: 518/747-1062

CLIENT: Northeastern Environmental Technologies, Corp.DATE SAMPLED: 11/19/03

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Effluent DATE SAMPLE RECD: 11/25/03

MATRIX: Wastewater TIME SAMPLED: 12:50 PM

LOCATION: 160 Fairview TYPE SAMPLE: Grab

H.E.S. #: 031125K02 SAMPLER: T.Scott/NETC

PARAMETER METHOD RESULT UNITS TEST DATE
Dichlorodifluoromethane SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12703703
Chloromethane SWB846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
Vinyl chloride SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
Chloroethane SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/l 12/03/03
Bromomethane SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1l 12/03/03
Trichlorofluoromethane SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1l 12/03/03
1,1-Dichloroethene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
Methylene chloride SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
trans-1, 2-Dichloroethene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
1,1-Dichloroethane SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1l 12/03/03
2,2~Dichloropropane SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1l 12/03/03
cis~1,2-Dichloroethene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
Bromochloromethane SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
Chloroform SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
1,1,1-Trichloroethane SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
1,1-Dichloropropene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1l 12/03/03
Carbon Tetrachloride SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
Benzene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1l 12/03/03
1,2-Dichloroethane SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
Trichloroethene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
1,2~Dichloropropane SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
Dibromomethane SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
Bromodichloromethane SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
Toluene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
1,1,2-Trichloroethane SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
Tetrachloroethene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
1,3-Dichloropropane SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
Dibromochloromethane SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/i 12/03/03
1,2-Dibromoethane SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
Chlorobenzene SWB846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03



HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Delivery: 211 Ferry Blvd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803

Phone: 518/747-1060 Fax: 518/747-1062

CLIENT: Northeastern Environmental Technologies, Corp

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Effluent

H.E.S. #: 031125K02 (Continued)

PARAMETER METHOD RESULT UNITS TEST DATE
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
Ethylbenzene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
m-Xylene/p-Xylene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
o-Xylene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
Styrene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
Bromoform SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
Isopropylbenzene SWB846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
Bromobenzene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
1,2,3-Trichloropropane SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
n-Propylbenzene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
2-Chlorotoluene SWB846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
4-Chlorotoluene ' SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
4-Isopropyltoluene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1l 12/03/03
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
sec-Butylbenzene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
1,3-Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1l 12/03/03
tert-Butylbenzene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
1,4-Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
1,2-Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03°
n-Butylbenzene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
1, 2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
Hexachlorobutadiene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
Naphthalene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/03/03
Non-Target Peaks Negative

BApproval By: &M?%Mﬂjd . i
bate: (3 //7/2Z2

Hudson Environmental Services, Inc. certifies that the services provided were
performed in accordance with the New York State Department of Health, Environmental
Laboratory Approval Program certification manual. In the event of an error, HES’s
sole responsibility will be to perform reanalysis at its own expense. HES, Inc.
assumes no other liability for damages incurred from the interpretation or use of
the analysis provided.



HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Delivery: 211 Ferry Blvd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803

Phone: 518/747-1060 Fax: 518/747-1062

CLIENT: Northeastern Environmental Technologies, Corp.DATE SAMPLED: 11/26/03

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Effluent

MATRIX: Groundwater
LOCATION: 160 Fairview Ave, Hudson

H.E.S. #: 031203M07

DATE SAMPLE RECD: 12/03/03

TIME SAMPLED: 2:30 PM

TYPE SAMPLE: Grab

SAMPLER: W.Cook/NETC

TEST DATE

PARAMETER METHOD RESULT UNITS

Dichlorodifluoromethane SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
Chloromethane SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
Vinyl chloride SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1l 12/08/03
Bromomethane SWB846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
Chloroethane SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
Trichlorofluoromethane SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
1,1-Dichloroethene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
Methylene chloride SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
Trans-1, 2-Dichloroethene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1l 12/08/03
1,1-Dichloroethane SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
2,2-Dichloropropane SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
Bromochloromethane SWB846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
Chloroform SW846-8260B <2.5 ug/l 12/08/03
1,1,1-Trichloroethane SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1l 12/08/03
Carbon Tetrachloride SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
1,1-Dichloropropene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
Benzene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
1,2-Dichloroethane SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
Trichloroethene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
1,2-Dichloropropane SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
Dibromomethane SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
Bromodichloromethane SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
Toluene SWB846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
1,1,2-Trichloroethane SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
Tetrachloroethene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1l 12/08/03
1, 3-Dichloropropane SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
Dibromochloromethane SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
1,2-Dibromoethane SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03



HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Delivery: 211 Ferry Blvd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Phone: 518/747-1060 Fax: 518/747-1062

CLIENT: Northeastern Environmental Technologies, Corp.

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Effluent

H.E.S. #: 031203M07 (Continued)

PARAMETER METHOD RESULT UNITS TEST DATE
Chlorobenzene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12708703
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
Ethylbenzene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
m-Xylene-p-Xylene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
o-Xylene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
Styrene SWB846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
Bromoform SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
Isopropylbenzene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1l 12/08/03
Bromobenzene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane SWB846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
1,2,3-Trichloropropane SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
n-Propylbenzene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
2-Chlorotoluene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
4-Chlorotoluene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
4-Isopropyltoluene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
sec—-Butylbenzene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
1,3-Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
tert-Butylbenzene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
1,4-Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
1,2-Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
n-Butylbenzene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
1,2-Dibromo~3-chloropropane SW846-8260B <10 ug/1 12/08/03
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
Hexachlorobutadiene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
Naphthalene SW846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene SWB846-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
MTBE SW846~-8260B <0.5 ug/1 12/08/03
Non-Target Peaks . Negative

Approval By: %W/%M //Q

Date: » ?//é//}

Hudson Environmental Services, Inc. certifies that the services provided were
performed in accordance with the New York State Department of Health, Environmental
Laboratory Approval Program certification manual. In the event of an error, HES's
sole responsibility will be to perform reanalysis at its own expense. HES, Inc.
assumes no other liability for damages 1ncurred from the interpretation or use of
the analysis provided.
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NORTHEASTERN ENVIRONMENTAL
TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

Extent of Surface Soil Excavation
- Utilities located in the forground

Extent of Excavation East Towards
i the Waskhrite Facility

Removing Construction debris found in the Excavation

Soil Removal Activities
160 Fairview Avenue Hudson, NY



NORTHEASTERN ENVIRONMENTAL
TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

Extent of Excavation East Towards
the Washrite Facility

Removing Construction debris found in the Excavation

Extent of Excavation West Away
the Washrite Facility

Soil Removal Activities
160 Fairview Avenue Hudson, NY
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A TECHNOLOGIES CORP.



STANDARDS

NORTHEASTERN
ENVIRONMENTAL
TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

1476 Route 50, P.Q.Box 2167, Ballston Spa, NY 12020
Phone: (518) 884-8545 Fax: (518) 884-9710 e-mail: jwink@attgiobal.net




Date: l\ \8 05

PHOTOUAC

STOoP @ 352.7
SaNELE LIBRF\RT 3 NOU 18 2803 12:44

ANALTS 4 FAIRVIEW PLAZA
INTERNRL TEHP 21 DRY RUN
GRIN 23

cCnPOUND NAFE PEAK R,T. BREA/PPT

UnNkNouN 1 44.3 112.8 mis
UNKNOUN 2 4318.5 158.2 mUS

PHOTGUARC

STOP @ 523.
BRARY 3 NOU 18 2803 17:\S

L 2 FAIRVIEW PLAZA
! TEMP 2@  SYRINGE BLANK .
PE.LN_.,, 20 258 MICROLITERS. .

COMPOUND NAME PEAK R.T. 6REA/EPD

UNKNDLUN 1 32,1 1.2 us
LINKNOWN 2 336.5 634.2 pUS

RAW DATA SHEET

Page:L of _LI/

PHOTOUAC

4

1
R

SToP @ 532.3

. LIBRABY 1 124
SR MREAB BRI
‘copfOUND NArE PEAr R.T, PRER/PPN
CrRpCEN 1 T28.4 S573.3 mUS

PHOTOUAC

stee i 430. ﬁ
Sal‘.‘lEl-E_LIBRﬁRY 3 nNoU 18 2003 12333

BUBLL’[SIS 2 4 FAIRVIEW PLAZA
INTERNAL TEMP 23 DRY.RMN. .o ——
28 —_

COMPOUND NAME PEPK R.T. @RER/PPD

UNKNOUN 1 292.4 393.3 mus

NORTHEASTERN

/*' ) ENVIRONMENTAL
TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

1476 Route 50, P.O. Box 2167, Ballston Spa, NY 12020

Fairview Plaza
Hudson N.Y.

PHOTOUGC

STABT o tecwmmrmem e ee e ———————

g7oF @ 6oe.2
SAMPLE L[BRSRT 3 NOV 18 2003 (9:28

3 ' FAIRUIEW PLAZA
BNRERRAL Tenp 19 ling
GAIN 28 250 MICROLITERS

COPPOUNG NPME FPEAK R.T. AREA/PPR

UNKNOWN 1 998.3 212.4 oUS

PHOTOUAC

START

z g & 1 4
= 2
e
f x4
e

STOP @ 5%4i.@
SAMPLE LIBRARY 3 NOU 18 20@3 2@:24

ANALTSIS 3 4 FAIRUIEW PLRAZA
INTERNAL TEMP 21 STRN ARD
aetre—— - 28 s@ MICROLITERS.

‘EDI“POUND NarE  PEAK R.T. ARER/EPD

UNKNCLN ?:’.g 574.3 mU§

1

RFNOL PR S e N
UNKNOUN 4 i@3.4 22.35 us
HRRNOUN 5 2%:) 2v8:8 oHS

Phone: (518) 884-8545 Fax: (518) 884-9710 e-mail: jwink@attgiobal.net



Date: \ % 05

PHO TOUAC

ZIn

Rwr

§TDP 4 €00.0
SAMPLE LIBRARY 3 NOU 18 2003 22:14

RAW DATA SHEET

Page' of ‘& \7/

PHOTOUAC

STOP @ 468,86

SANPLE LIBRARY 3 NOU 18 20083 23:11
ANALYSIS 7 11 FAIRUIEW PLAZA
INTERNAL TEMP 22 STANDARD

Fairview Plaza
Hudson N.Y.

PHOTOUAL

STAgT

rE s

ANALYSIS 3 18  FAIRUIEW PLAZA GAIN 28 250 NMICROLITERS stop o eee o

INTERNAL TEMP 22 DRY RUN SAMPLE LIBRARY 3 NOU 18 2093 23:26

- b COPPOUND NAME  PERK F.T. AREA/PPD ANALYSIS 8 12 FAIRUIEW PLAZA

COUPOUND NACE  PERK  R.T.  AREACPPR ] INTERNAL TEP 23 STANDRRD

j DNEREEN 3 383 198 muS gerire—- 20 2zse NICROLI

: 22,3 3 5 TCE 3 33.532.18 ° ; )

- b 3 %7335 oF8 COMPOUND MAME  PERK R.T. AREA/PPD

BRRfoun . 245.2 pus

UNKPNC N 1 2@, ] 535.6 ~US
kR 3 35.8 174:3 rif
YR 9 2.1 55.53 PPB
LINKNCHN § 107.0 ZoR.8 oug
HRKNRERN g 3835 1s.3 s
UNKNOUN 3 35,3 3G

PHOTOUAC

CALIBRATED PEAK 4,PERC

PHOTOUAC

SAOPLE LIBRARY 3 Nou 18 2883 23:1S 3 conpou

anALTSIS 3 11 AIRVIEW PLAZA MFOUND D 4 R.T. LinIv

INTERNAL TERP 22 smuuanu PERC -

GAIN 28 25@ MICROLITERS TCE 2 12:.? g-::: ﬁg:
TOLUEN, 2o,

COMPOUND NAME  PEFK R.T. ARER/PPD Ermangsug : e 8:508 FLB
N~P XYLENE 5 38%.5 ©.000 PPB

UNKNOWN 1 J1.2 418.6 mus D=XTLENE 6 452.3 2,000 PPR

UNKNOWN 2 48.2 1.8 us BENZENE 2 53.56 @.@@a PFB

TCE 3 33.5 93.83 PPB

FERC 4 233.3 235.@2 PPB

UNKNOUN 5 %21.8 245.3 oUS

NORTHEASTERN

// )\ ENVIRONMENTAL
TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

1476 Route 50, P.O.Box 2167, Ballston Spa, NY 12020
Phone: (518) 884-8545 Fax: (518) 884-9710 e-mail: jwink@attglobal.net




pate:_\\ |\A\ 04)

PHOTOUAC
N t-azr i t 2

STOP @ 362.8
SAMPLE LIBRARY 3 NOU 13 2003 2134

ANALYSIS & 1 FAIRVIEW PLAZA
INTERNAL TEMP 21 STANDARD
GRIN 202 25@ MICROLITERS

COMPOUND NACE PEFAK R.T. AREA/FPN

LPNKNGWN 1 231 1.8 US
UNKNOWN 2 3i.¢ 1.8 Us
TCe 3 1@3.8 78,22 PPB
PERC 4 243.5 3.33%8 PPB
ETHTUBENZENE 5 941.3 §.193 F7B

PHOTOUAC

CAL IBRATED PEAK &,PERC

SAMPLE LIBRARY 3 NOU 13 2003  2:38
ANALISIS & L. EAIRVIEW FLAZA
INTERNAL _TEOP 21 STRNDARD —_
Fam_ﬂ____ 20 258 MICROLITERS.

COMPOUND NARE PEAK R.T. ARER/PPD

UNKNOLIN

1 7.1 1.8 s
UNKNOWN 2 si.@ 1.8 US
TCE 2 1e3.8 23.73 FPB
PERC 4 1243.5 3.Q0@ PF8
ETHYLBENEENE 5 aeged 7313 0P8

PHOTOUAC

3 COoMPOUNC  ID B R, T. Linrr
PERC 1 257.4 2,000 PPB
TCE 2 107.4 .00 PPB
Cls-1,2 peg 3  ee.? @.202 PP
FBCGERQ‘Z"DGE 4 50.5 g.eca PPB
S 1J2.4 9,980 PPB

BENZENE 8 #5.1 0.008 PPB
ETHYLBENZENE 7 386,2 3.000 PPS
f-p aMENE g ¢16,g %002 PPO
ENE 3 580.3 p.odO PPS

RAW DATA SHEET

Page: '2 of \1/ Fairview Plaza
Hudson N.Y. -

HOTOUAC

STOP @ 13].2
SAMPLE LIBRARY 3 NOU 13 2903 3:18

ANALYSIS 3 8 FRIRVIEW PLAZA
INTERNAL TEMP 25 STANDARD
aAlN 28 250 NICROLITERS

COMPCUND NAPE pEAK  R.T. PREA/PPR

ks
mE

PHOTOUAC

3 COnPOUND D& R.T. LT

243.5 B.0@R PPB
121.2 @.2e2 PPB
TOLUENE 171.3 B.020 PFPB
ETHYUBENZENE 378.2 2.900 FPB

PERC S
2
3
4
n-P XTLENE 5 420.3 0.00@ PPB
8
7
8

TCE

D-ATLENE 478.8 B.200 PPB
BENZENE 82.3 8,202 PPB
UINTL CHLORIOE 23.6 @.2ee PPB

NORTHEASTERN
ENVIRONMENTAL
TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

1476 Route 50, P.O. Box 2167, Ballston Spa, NY 12020
Phone: (518) 884-8545 Fax: (518) 884-9710 e-mail: jwink@attglobal.net




SOIL SAMPLES S-1TO S-29

NORTHEASTERN
ENVIRONMENTAL
TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

1476 Route 50, P.O. Box 2167, Ballston Spa, NY 12020
Phone: (518) 884-8545 Fax: (518) 884-9710 e-mail: jwink@attglobal.net
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RAW DATA SHEET

Date: \\ \b M Page:_L\f_of_\_/I_/

FHOTOUGC1 PHOTOUQC
s P .

e >

X B
g 4 C/
27 (160
} 0
b3 s qo
sTOP ; e o S et
oy 2083 12:16 STOoP 2 421.@
Sﬁ[‘lﬂl-nm‘;g[;!imm i NFRIéﬂIEﬂ PLAZA SAMPLE LIBRARY 2 NOU 18 2003 12:25
:NTERISWL TEMP 12 5-1 ANALYSIS 3 2 FRIRVIEW PLAZA
1C ITERS _
GAIN z2e 258 MICROLITERS é%lﬁm. TEPP ia 550 FICROL

I
CDFFOUND NAE  PERK R.T. AREA/PPR
COMPOUND NeME  PEPK R.T. AREA/PPI

UNKNOUN 3 Q4.0 2.1 us
TRANS=1,2~PDCE 2z 51.1 18i.@ PPB TCE 5 1@3.3 13.35 PFB
PERC 4 28@.7 38.82 PFB PERC & 241.3 1.834 FPN
ETHYLBENZENE 5 962.7 17.34 PPB UNKNOUN 7 3.1 1.5 Us

PHOTOUAC

PHOTOUAL

1

5TOP @ 544.2
SAMPLE LIBRARY 3 NOU 18 2003 1(2:37

ANALYSIS & 3 FAIRVIEM PLATA
INTERNAL TEMP 28 S-2

STOER £o2 3
anIN 28 250 MICROLITERS SASEREE #805728  JBaduorcHobtEas!

OMPOUND NAj PEAK .T. /PP
COMPOUND MNAME  PEAK R.T. EREA/FPR c NRPE  PEAK  R.T. ARER

UNKNOUN | 267" 8.8 US
UnKNOUN 1 90.3923.3 nUS TRANS-1,2-DCE 2  55.4 72.63 PPB
PERC 3 295.3 84.72 FFS UNKNOUN 3 36.7 401.9 nus
UNKNOWN 4 923.7 463.2 mUS LNKNOUN 1 270.3 18 Us

UNKNOUN S 313.1 5i8.3 mus

NORTHEASTERN
ENVIRONMENTAL

Fairview Plaza
Hudson N.Y.

PHOTOUAC

STRQ}' __________________________ £

L |

*P)\,/\(. 15 “7’(7

sToP @ 3se.0

snnFLE LIBRARY 3 MNOU 18 2083 13:28
FaIRuIEu PLAZA
PNRERNAL TEMP 29 5-5

GAaIN 28 258 NICROLITERS .

'COMPOLND NAME  PEPK R.T. AREACPET

LNKNCUN 1 22.5 3.8 Us
TR9N8~1 2-pCe 2 46,5 28. 28 PPB
CiS~1,2 DCE 3 53.7 11, FPB
UN(P‘DLN 4 231.3 573 a mus
UNKNGUN 5 313,27 553.0 mus

PHOTOUAL

GTﬂﬁlT e e s

STOP @ 558.2
SAMPLE LIBRARY 3 NOU 18 2003 15: 1

% 13 FRIRUIEH FLRIﬂ
EMnr 24
GAIN 20

250 H[CRDLITERS

CCMPOUND NAME  PEAK R.T. AREA/FPI

NN 2 228.5 263.] wUS
UNKNGUN 3 385.3 112.3 mUsS

TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

1476 Route 50, P.O. Box 2167, Ballston Spa, NY 12020
Phone: (518) 884-8545 Fax: (518) 884-9710 e-mail. jwink@attglobal.net




Date: \ \f\

PHOTOUAC

£7A r"'ﬁf"f _______________________

STopP @ 5@3.6

mnm.s LIBRRRT 3 NOU 18 2023 13:13
19 FARIRUIEW PLAZA

UIIERNGL TEHP 249 5-2
QBIN. 28 250 NICROLITERS

COMPOUND NAME PEAK R.T. PREA/PPD

UhKNCUN 2 209,2 263.2 mUS

PHOTOUAC

A| [Op—
STARRT .. i

e

—)’

]

'

k ® 2

{

/
SToP @ 478.2 N
sanpLE IBRARY 3 NOU 18 2203 13:51
ANALTSIS # 3 FAIRVIEW PLAZA
INTERNAL TEMP 24 5-8
GAIN 22 25@ MICROLITERS

COMPOUND NARE  PEAK  R.T. AREA/PPN

LNKNOUN 2 317.3 343.3 mUs

RAW DATA SHEET
Page:i_ of _W_{

PHOTOUAC

aﬁfkirklﬂﬁﬁﬁ*lﬂ “9ka§rEE°?Laia 2
TERNAL TEMP 23 352, nIcROLITERS..
corPoLND MAME  PEAK R.T. AREA/FP

UNKNDOUN 2 9313.1 132.3 mUS

PHOTOVAL

STOP @ 550.8
SAMPLE LIBRARY 3 NOU 18 2003 14335
ANALTSIS 2 it FAIRVIEW PLAZA

INTERNAL TEPP 23 s~-1a
GAIN 20 258 NICROLITERS

COfPOUND NADE PEAK R.T. OREA/PPD

URKNOUN 2 1312.5 418.3 mUS

/\, NORTHEASTERN
ij ‘x ENVIRONMENTAL
TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

1476 Route 50, P.Q.Box 2167, Ballston Spa, NY 12020

Fairview Plaza
Hudson N.Y.

PHOTOUF%C

stop @ ass.a T TTTTTTTTTTTTTTT
RARY 3 NP k8 12HPPLARA 02

TNTERNAL TEMP 24 S-11

saIN 28 250 MICROLITERS

i

COMPOUND MPME  PEAK R.T. AREA/PEN

PHOTOUAC

STor & ss@.@
IBRARY 3 NOU 18 2023 14:5@

YSIS. 8 12 FAIRVIEW PLAZA
INIERNBL TEMP 24 S-12
FB.IL_ 28 2%5@ MICROLITERS
]
COMPOUNG NAPE  PEAK R.T. AREA/PPR

UNKNOLN 3 3@5.3 110.1 muS

Phone: (518) 884-8545 Fax: (518) 884-9710 e-mail: jwink@attglobal.net



Date: \\ 0

PHOTOUAC

START -

TE 2 R8Ty gy 16 2003 15
f - 2 FAIRVIEW PLAZA
% $-13

Jtmm____._ 2@ 250 MICROLITERS

COMPCUND NAME FPEAK R.T. ARERAPFN

PHOTOUAC

STA .T__.__:r__) ________________________

Np

STOP 9 432.0
MPLE LIBRARY J NOU 18 2893 15:59
FRALTSIS & 3 FRIRVIEW PLAZA

INTERNAL TEMP 25 S-14
GAIN 2 258 NICROLITERS
COMPOUND NAME  PERK  R.T, AREA/PPM

CNKNOLIN 1 23.2 196.2 mUS

RAW DATA SHEET

Page:_lp_ of _\’__I{_

PHOTOURAL

Y

T p— -
P@tc

8 2

g 3
421.8

IBRARY 3 NOU 18 2803 16: 8
t 4 FRIRVIEW PLATA _
P 24

S-r¥ o
2@  25Q@ MICROLITERS .
v

PEAK R.T. @#REA/PPD

PHOTOUAC

STOP @ 411.8 ;
PLE-LIBRARY 3 Noy 18 od03 _LALE
o3, RayRUIEw eLazA_

M 26 250 MICROLITERS

d
COMPOUND NODE  PEPK R.T. AREA/PPN

NORTHEASTERN

ENVIRONMENTAL
TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

1476 Route 50, P.0O. Box 2167, Ballston Spa, NY 12020

Fairview Plaza
Hudson N.Y.

.3
RY 3 NOU 18 2003 18:25
8 FAIRVIEW PLAZA. _
24 S-12 —
20 2%@ NICROLITERS

PERK R.T. ARER/PPT

2 2¢3:3 363.F rbe

PHOTOUAC

SANPLE: LIBRARY 3 NOU 18 2003 18:34
LB 2 FAIRVIEW PLAZA.

INTERNRL. TETIP. 23  S-18 —_
GAaIN. 28 25@ MICROLITERS..
i

CONPOUND NAIE  PEAK  R.T. OREA/PPD

Phone: {518) 884-8545 Fax: (518) 884-9710 e-mail: jwink@attglobal.net



Date: \\ \\B 36

PHOTOUAC

S T-ﬂg‘!’

"F’

it A

1

STOP @  7362.4
SANPLE LIBRARY 3 NOU 18 2003 16:91

ANALYSIS # 8 FAIRUIEW PLAZA
INTERNAL TEMP 24 5~-139
QAIN 2e 259 MICROLITERS

COPPOUND NAME PEPK R.T. @6REA/PPO

UNKNCLN 1 22.6 237.4 mUS

PHOTOUAC

2 3

~aa

stop @ 582.4
SAPNPLE LIBRARY 3 NOU 18 2883 }7: 5

BNALISIS 8 1 FAIRVIEW PLAZR
INTERNAL TEMP 13 S-20
GAIN . 20 250 MICROLITERS

-CDHPOUND NAME  PERK R.T. OREA/PPH

UNKNOUN 1 320 S.4 VS
LINKNOLIN 2 _42.3 234.3 o

UNKNOUR 3 284.3 148.1 oS
LINKNOUN 4 1359.7 16.8 Us

RAW DATA SHEET

Page:l_ of\'_7/

PHOTOUAC

sTopP @ 6ee.e
SAMPLE LIBRARY 3 NOU 18 2083 [2:51

ANALYSIS # 5 FAIRVIEW PLAZA
INTERNAL TEMP 22 5-21
GAIN . 20 2S@ NICROLITERS

COMPCUND NAME PEAK R.T. @EREA/PPD

URKNCUN

1 23.@ 2.2 \ug
UNKNOUN 2 35.5 1.8 us
UNKNOUN 3 314.2 3.9 Us

PHOTOUAC

START

""""""""""""" XTIV

e

S |
T
2

oy

sTcP 4 578.6
SAMPLE LIBRARY 3 NOU 18 2093 18: 1

TSIS & ) FAIRVIEW PLAZA
ERNAL TENP 22 $-22
BN 2@ 2358 NICROLITERS

COrPOUND NARE PEPK R.T. AREA/PPR

UNKNOUN 3 26.0 1.3 us
UNKNDLIN 2 23.4 1.7 Us
ONKNOLN a3 36.2 5.5 Us
UNKNOWN 4 S55.5 482,92 musS
UNKNOWN 5 9313.1 3.2 uUs
NORTHEASTERN
ENVIRONMENTAL

TECHNOLOGIES CORP.
1476 Route 50, P.O. Box 2167, Ballston Spa, NY 12020

Fairview Plaza
Hudson N.Y.

PHOTOUAC

START e y i e

stop 9 529.@
SAOPLE LIBRART 3 NOY 18 2003 18:13

AnPLTST 7 FAIRUIEW PLAZA
INTERNAL TEMP 22 5-23
GAIN 20 258 NICROLITERS_

]
COMPOUND NAME  PEAK R.T. BREA/FED

URrNELY 1
gﬁﬁﬁ&:‘ﬁ 3
3

INKRIOUN

PHOTOUAC

STQQ’T

STO
Si LE LIB T 3 NQU 18 2083 18:24
PrPLE LIPRAR 8 FAIRVIEW PLAZA

ANALYSIS o
INTERNAL TENP 22 S5~24
GRIN 20 25@ MICROLITERS

COPPOUND NAME  PEPK  R.T. AREA/PFR

UNKNOWN 1 23.4 1.8 Vs
UNKNOUN 2 5.7 1.3 us
UNKNDLIN 3 93j3.4 2,1 us

Phone: (518) 884-8545 Fax: (518) 884-9710 e-mail: jwink@attglobal.net




Date: \ \%) M

PHOTOUAC

STCP @ 6@0.2
SAMPLE LIBRARY 3 NOU 18 2003 18:35

ANALYSIS 3 3 FRIRVIEW PLAZA
INTERNAL TEMP 22 5-25
Gam . 2 250 NICROLITERS

i
COMPOUND NAFE PEAK R.T. PRZAZPPL

UNKNOUN 1 27.3 384.3 mUS

UNNEEN 7 223:9 248:3 W8

PHOTOUARC

START mm—————
L‘?j 12
[ 2 3/‘,,CE'

STOP 597.6
BRLE LIBRART 3 Nou 12 2003 12:97
#Ma SIS s 10 ERLRVIEW PLAZA

EpeTar =
—.... 28 250 HICRDLH'ERS

4
COMPOUND NRME PERK R.T. AREA-PPI

UNKNCUN 1 23.2 1.4 VS
UNKNDUN 2 35.6 1.5 us
UNKNOUN 3 35 7 604.4 mUS
UNRNOUN 4 -2 18,7

UNKNOUN 3 313.7 2%e.3 mUS

por

RAW DATA SHEET

Page: CK of u_/_

PHOTOUHC

£TOP @ 452.39
SANPFLE LIBRRRT 3 NOU 18 2083 23:33

ANALTSIS 1 FAIRVIEW PLRZR
INTERNAL TEHF 19 s-22
GAIN 28 250 MICROLITERS

COMPOUND NARE  PEPK R.T. AREA/PPD

URKNOLIN 1 35.3 1.4 Us
PERC 2 252.8 108.27 PPB
ETHYLBENZENE 3 343, 3.532 PP2

PHOTGOUAC

}
t

STOP @ 471.1
SAMPLE LIBRARY 3 NOU 19 2923 2:8
ANALTSIS & 2 FAIRVIEW PLAZA

AP 28 5-28
é:}’l%RNﬁL TEne 20 25@ MICROLITERS

COMPOUND MAPE  PEAK R.T. PREA/PPN

OUN 1 31.4 7@4.3 mUS
‘P"E'Ig'é 4 298.7 123.2 fPB
ETHYLBENZENE 4 973.@ 2.183 PPB

NORTHEASTERN

ENVIRONMENTAL

TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

1476 Route 50, P.0.Box 2167, Ballston Spa, NY 12020

Fairview Plaza
Hudson N.Y.

PHOTOUAC

START

L
-

z g_rcE A,'D

5 &7

'STOP ] 412.8

SAIPLE LIBRARY 3 NOU 13 20083 18
anALISIS 8 3 FﬂIRUXEu PLﬂZR
INTERNARL TEMP 28  §-29

GAIN 28 230 nNICROLITERS

COPMPOUND NAME  PEAK  R.T. RRERCPPI

UNKNULN 3 39 3 ;;555 P
F; 4 234.3 6§5.22 PPB
URkOUN S 318.8 212.6 nus

Phone: (518) 884-8545 Fax: (518) 884-3710 e-mail: jwink@attglobal.net

o bS



SOIL SAMPLES HA-1 TO HA-10

4 NORTHEASTERN
;j “’%, ENVIRONMENTAL
J‘A\ TECHNOLQGIES CORP.
contoaiTion 1476 Route 50, P.O. Box 2167, Bailston Spa, NY 12020

Phone: (518) 884-8545 Fax: (518) 884-9710 e-mail: jwink@attglobal.net



SOIL SAMPLES HA-1 TO HA-10

/\, NORTHEASTERN
/‘ ‘\ ENVIRONMENTAL
.;’A‘\ TECHNOLOGIES CORP.
comronares 1476 Raute 50, P.O. Box 2167, Baliston Spa, NY 12020

Phone: (518) 884-8545 Fax: (518) 884-9710 e-mail: jwink@attglobal.net



Date: \\ .\C\ 03

PHOTOUAC

HA-I

STOP @ 346.2
SAOPLE LISRARY 3 NOU 13 2203 2:24

BNALYSIS & 4 FAIRUIEW PLATZA
INTERNAL TEMP 21 HA-1
GAIN 28 252 NICROLITERS

COMPOUND MARE PEPK R.T. PREA/PPI

UNKNOUN i 23.6 B10.2 mUS
UnNKNChin 3 312.6 Z@3.2 WS

PHOTOUAC

e
I

STOP @ 212.3

‘;RHFLE LIBRSRY 3 NOU 19 2203 13
SIS 3 FAIRVIEW PLﬂZﬁ

INTERNGL TENF 22 HA~2

GAaIN.

- 20 25@ MICROLITERS .
CONPOUND NAPE PERK R.T. PREA/PPM

UNKNOUN 1 23.3 823.0 mus

RAW DATA SHEET

Pagezi of_ﬂ/_

PHOTOUAC

STOP 5- 473,72
SPMPLE LIBRART 3 NOU 139 2883 2:38
RNRLTSIS 3 P 28 ﬁaLSUIEH PLAZA

NT
B 20 258 MicROLITERS
COMPOUND NeME  PERK R.T. AREA/PPR

LNKNCWRN 1 23.1 i.@ Us
LNKNCUN 2 314,3 IZ88.3 mUS

PHOTOUAC

STOP @ 451.2

gAPDPLE LIBRARY 3 NOU 13 20@3 a:42
ANALYSIS 3 7 FAIRUVIEW PLAZA
INTERNAL TEOP 22 HA-4

GRIN 20 25@ MICROLITERS

conpoung neng  PERK R.T.  PREA/PPR

UNKNOUN 1 23.3 1.2 Uus
UNKNOUN 3 314.9 198.9 mUS

/\, NORTHEASTERN
!f "X ENVIRONMENTAL
TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

1476 Route 50, P.Q.Box 2167, Baliston Spa, NY 12020

Fairview Plaza
Hudson N.Y.

PHOTOUAC

sToP @ 371.9

SROPLE LIBRHRT 3 MNOU 13 2803 3
ANALYSIS 8 FAIRVIEW PLﬂIﬁ
INTERNAL TEHP 22 HA-5

GAIN . 20 250 NICROLITER
|

COMFDUNDG NAME FEAK R.T. PRER/
UNKNOWN 1 29.4 202.1

UNKNCLIN 2 55.4 233.2

TCE 3 36.1 4.203

FPERC 4 2372.8 230.9

U%KREUN 5 316, l 211.0

S

FP

nuUS
nuS
PPB

PP8
mus

PHOTOUAC

STOP @ 413.4
SAMNPLE LIBRARY 3 NOU 19 2003 1:
ANALYSIS = 3 FARIRUIEU PLAZA
INTERNAL TEMP 22 HA~6

- 20 250 NICROLITERS

4

z

COMPOUND NAME PEPK  R.T. FRENPFﬁ

N 2 223.3 3%855 FP§

Lppon
EiRioun 3 ;3.5 5.7

Phone: (518) 884-8545 Fax: (518) 884-9710 e-mail: jwink@attglobal.net



RAW DATA SHEET

Date: \\ \(\ 047 Page: lo of tﬂ Fairview Plaza
Hudson N.Y..

PHOTOUAC PHOTOUQC

STAgT

HA-F
5;/’6’1’

£7°r

N R WO
" :
) v
i3

STOP 4 452.5
SAMFLE_LIBRARY 3 NOU 13 2003  1:11
ANALYSIS 2 1@ FAIRUIEW PLAZA
INTERNAL Tape 27 pa-s

v
]
'
S

STOP @ 514.2
SAMPLE LI%RFR* g NOU 13 2903 3: 1

BAIN 20 250 NICROLITERS AnalTSIS FRIRUIEW PLAZA
INTERNAL TEMP 21 HA-3

COrmcling tmrE  [EAK K.T. emEA/PrD GAIN 2@ 258 MICROLITERS

N - “PCUND NAME  PEK R.T. AREA/PPR
-.3 l.o Us

PERa UNKIGLN I 38.3 337.5 pUS
2 2I3.5 33, UNKNCULN 2 965.7 123,39 mus
3 res UNKHOUN 3 57,2 424.4 mUS
UNKNOUN I 3)}S.2 188.0 mUS TCE 4 38.7 5,441 PPR
PERC 5 223.6 16..3 PP3
UNKNOLN 6 T23.1 138.3 mus

PHOUTOUAC PHOTOUAC

4 o % STOP @ 353.8
I SAMPLE LIBRARY 3 NOU 19 2003 3: 3
ANALYSIS & 4  FAIRVIEW PLAZA

INTERNAL TEMP 22 HA-18
GAIN. . 20 250 NMICROLITERS

- R ]
STOP @ 533.3 ’ 3
SAMPLE LIBRARY 3 NOU 19 2003  2:46 COTPEUND NAME  PEAK R.T. eRER/PFO
ANALREAE JEMP 22 ARSBUIEW PLAZA
UNKNOUN 23.8 736.8 mU
L1 Feoli 2¢ 250 NMICROLITERS _ LNKNOUN : 52_3 ;zfj v
J TCE 9  37.5 18.38 pPPB
COMPOUND NAME  PEAK R.T. AREG/PPI PERC g =52.9.351.2 prB
LINKNDLit S 978.3 125.6 pUs
UNKNDUN 1 39.7 §28.0 mus
UNKNOLN 2 57.7 462,37 pus
1CE 3 3315 /3.18 PeB
fere 3 7240.8 34¢.8 Prp
UNKNOUN 5 929.0 169.2 sus
NORTHEASTERN
ENVIRONMENTAL
TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

1476 Route 50, P.O. 8Box 2167, Ballston Spa, NY 12020
Phone: (518) 884-8545 Fax: (518) 884-9710 e-mail: jwink@attgiobai.net



WATER SAMPLES

NORTHEASTERN
ENVIRONMENTAL
TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

1476 Route 50, P.O.Box 2167, Baliston Spa, NY 12020
Phone: (518) 884-8545 Fax: (518) 884-9710 e-mail: jwink@attglobal.net



RAW DATA SHEET

Date: \\ \PO\\: Page: i\ of \1 Fairview Plaza
: Hudson N.Y.

PHOTOUAC £HBIIVAL

START ...

’ ! 3 4 M‘A)’\%

SIOP @ 42@.2

SAMPLE LIBRARY 3 NOU 18 2003 13: 1
_WENP 28 RARIAUIEW PLAZA

2sg MICROLITERS

N 20
;
COPMPOUND NAME  PEAK R.T. ARER/PPD N
STCP @ 609.9 ﬁ C
UNKNOLIN 1 268 1.6 US SAMFLE LIBRARY 3 NOU 18 2083 23:94
UNKNOWN 2 313.7 581.2 eUS ANALYSIS @ 13 FRIRUIEW PLAZA STABT oo e e
INTERNAL TERP 23 [-18 - L
gAtre— - 28 258 NICROLITERS. 1
COPPOUND NAME  PEPK R.T. AREA/PP )}
UNKNOWN j  23.8 26.6 UuS "
UNKNOLN 2 46.8 328.2 mUS '
LINKNOWN 9 3561 2.3 LS !
UNKNCUN 3 718.8 243.9 oUS {
: 3
N, t 4

SAGTOUAC e A—
P H O T O U 9 C SAMPLE LIBRARY 3 NOU 18 2003 13: 3
ANALYSIS & 1 FAIRVIEW PLAZA
START -ocmemymmee e (NTERNAL TERP 17  R-1
. STF‘&T_ GRIN 22 250 NICROLITERS
r

—?;T———-f—-——" COMPEUND NOME  PEAK R.T. AREA/PPI
UNKNOLIN mJS

<E 1 _46.1 113.p
— \ LNKNCUN 3 22,1 431.9 mus
UNKNOUN 4 268.3 1.5 Us

2 3
2 4
STOP @ 452.2
SAMPLE LIBRART 3 NOU 18 2023 18:58 STOP @ 437.4 X
ANBLYSIS & 3 FAIRVIEM PLAZA sarPLE-LIsRART 3 Moy 1§ 9999 1233
INTERNAL TEMP 29  Mi-18 w,,a 5 FAIRVIEW PLAZA__
GAIN 2@ 258 MICROLITERS TEMP 22 . _fk-13
Conpos® NATE  FERK R.T. eREA/PPR Fa.m___ 28 258 NICROLITERS
COMPOUND NAME  PEAK R.T. AREA/PPR
UNKNOWN 1 29.7 20.3 US
UNKNOUN 4 312.7 121.3 wUS
/ NORTHEASTERN
:j ENVIRONMENTAL
4 TECHNOLOGIES CORP.
kdcsutolini 1476 Route 50, P.0.Box 2167, Ballston Spa, NY 12020

Phone: (518) 884-8545 Fax: (518) 884-9710 e-mail: jwink@attglobai.net



RAW DATA SHEET

Date: \\ \?) v Page: \z o of Yo Fairview Plaza
- Hudson N.Y.

PHOTOUAC

S _ PHOTOUAC
) Ty oo
x 5
START s peagocme—en
C 2 g="g°-2
- = Lkl
' h ‘ -
[ ' X
iy \ =
) _ (-— -
------------------ 8 & :
ST0P @ » Tmmmne $ ! 1
SAMPLE LIBRARY 3 NOU 18 20@3 20:39
ANALYSIS & S FAIRMIEW PLAZA STCP @  365.8
INTERMAL TEMP 22 TANK-1 SAMPLE LIBRART 3 NOU 18 20083 21:
P H O T O U ﬁ C GAIN 28 1-5 DILUTION ANALTSIS 8 7  FRIRUIEW PLAZA
INTERNAL TEMP 22 TANK-1
SteeT COPPOUND NAME  PEAK R.T. ARSA/PPN GRIN 28 1~25 DILUTION
- %
, LNKNDUN I 26.3 770.4 aus COMPOUND NAME  FEAK R.T. AREA/FPL
— N 4o . (1 . T. !
-g\‘—~ umxngﬁﬁ 2 2.7 1.4 us
o . < ‘ 1;,65“ S 2.8 3.3 us LNKNEUN 2 23.8 220.0 mug
‘ £ &  38.8 24.35 °pB UNKNCLIN 3 36,2 £B3.3 pUS
S PERC 7 293.5 647.2 PPB TCE 1 3502 3,333 Be3
LNKNEUN 8 322,3 202.4 mus PERC 5 294.3 228.8 PPB
UNKNDUN 8 913.7 788.2 pUS

PHOTOUAC CPHOTOVAC

STOP @ 6ee.o

SAMPLE LIBRARY 3 NOU 18 2003 13:14 . BTART o e ggmmm e m e
ANALISIS ¥ 2 FAIRVIEW PLAZA START - D e G LT EE TR EEE : 3
INTERNAL TEMP 19 TANK-1 e /' 5 0
GAIN 28 250 MICROLITERS — ® 4 { !
i x5 ‘ D . A
COMPOUND NAFE  PEAK R.T. PAREA/PPR / ‘ - B‘A\ Jl
UNKNDUN 1 38.4 3.3 us ’ i .
LRKNOUN 2 24,3 4.7 Us — 25
UNKNOLN 3  53.6 243,5 eUsS * 8 f—
UNKNOLIN 4 64.2 13.4 Us | (
LINKNOUN 5 1@7.2 33.9 Us { Sy FO6 ] b-'
HINKNCLIN 6 2gl.7 392.5 Us 5 07 I A AN
UNKNOLN 2 393.2 142.3 pus ) J ps
STOP @ 3d5.8 e
SAMPLE LIBRARY 9 NOU 18 2093 20:S} STCP @ 986.0
AnALTSIS & &  FAIRVIEW PLAZA SAMPLE LIBRART 3 NOU 18 20@3 21:95
INTERNAL TEMP 22 TANK-1 ANALXSLS $ene 23 FANRYIEW PLAZA
GAIN . 20 1-24 DILUTION AN 28 1-58 BILUTION
] Lo

COMPOUND NEPE  PEAK R.T. RREA/PPN COMPOUND NAME  PERK R.T. AREA/PPR

UNKNDLIN 3 57.2 320.7 mus
UNKNOLIN 1 26,8 382.8 mUsS
UNKNOWN 2 30.1 7B6.4 mus TCE 4 39.5 2,236 PPB
LNKNOUN 1 570 1.s us PERC S 238.3 67.08 PPB
TcE S 6.4 2,557 PPB UNKNDUN 6 921.5 236.2 pUS
PERC 6 278.0 292.2 RPB
UNKNOLIN 7 923.3 278.9 mUs

NORTHEASTERN
ENVIRONMENTAL
TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

1476 Route 50, P.0O. Box 2167, Baliston Spa, NY 120.20
Phone: (518) 884-8545 Fax: (518) 884-9710 e-mail: jwink@attglobal.net



APPENDIX F

END PoiNT SoiL QuALITY REPORT

NORTHEASTERN

/ ENVIRONMENTAL
A TECHNOLOGIES CORP.



SOIL QUALITY LABORATORY RESULTS (EPA METHOD SW846-8260)

180 FAIRVIEW AVENUE - WASH RITE EXCAVATION SITE

Sampled on November 19 and 25, 2003

. _SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DEC Regq. Solt
PARAMETER 823 8.30(24 1) S31(24 1) §.32(24 1) S33(24 ) s34(30r) S35(200) Cleanup Objective
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND —
c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND —
Vinyt Chioride ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 200
Chloroethane NOD ND ND ND ND ND ND 1,900
I8 h ND ND ND ND ND ND ND —_
Tri ND ND NO ND ND ND ND —
1,1-Di ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 400
Methylene Chioride 177.04 89.0" 52.0 48.0" 54.0" 47.0% 46.0" 100
trans-1,2-Di ND ND ND ND NO ND ND 300
1,1-Di ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 200
2.2-D prop ND ND ND ND ND ND ND —
cis-1,2-D ND ND 87.0 119.0 144.0 ND 105.0 —
B ND ND ND ND ND ND ND —
Chioroform 13.0M ND ND ND ND ND ND 300
1,1,1-Tei ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 800
1,1-Di prop ND ND ND ND ND ND ND —
Carbon T ND ND ND NO ND ND ND 600
{Benzene ND ND ND NO ND ND ND 60
1.2-Dichloroethane NO ND ND ND ND ND ND 100
Trichlaroethene (TCE) NO ND 258.0 4320 25.0 aro 240 700
1,2-Oi prop ND ND ND ND ND ND ND —
Di ND ND ND ND ND ND ND —
le ND ND ND ! ND i ND 'ND ND —
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND NO ND ‘ ND : ND ND ND -—
Toluene 13.0 270 19.0 300 i 21.0 240 18.0 1,500
trans-1,3-Dichioroprop ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND —
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ND ND : ND | ND ND ND —
T (Perc) ND ND 202.0 15910 161.0 631.0 50.0 1,400
1,3-Dichioroprop ND ND ND i ND ND ND ND 300
Di ND ND ND . ND ND ND ND —
1,2-Di ND ND ND ND ND ND ND —
c ND 16.0 17.0 16.0 16.0 15.0 15.0 1,700
1,1,1,2-T ND ND ND ; ND ND ND ND —
Ethy e ND ND ND i ND X ND ND ND 5,500
m/p-Xylene ND 66 ND ; ND ND ND 12,0 1,200
o-Xylene ND ND ND ! ND ND ND ND 1,200
Styrene ND ' NO ND ! ND ND ND ND —_
B ND ﬁ ND ND ! ND ND ND ND _—
Isopropyibenzene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -—
ND. ND ND | ND ND ND ND —
1.1.2.2-T ND ND ND i ND ND ND ND 600
1.2,3-Tri prop: ND ND ND i ND ND ND ND 400
n-Propy ND ND ND ND ND ND ND —
2-C ND ND ND ND ND ND ND —
4-Chiorotolusne ND ND ND ND ND ND NO —
1.3.5-Trimethy ND ND ND i ND NO ND ND -
4-isopropy ND ND ND : ND i ND ND ND —
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzens ND ND ND ND ND ND ND —
y ND ND ND i ND ND ND ND —
1,3-D! ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1,600
tent-Buty ND ND NO ND ND ND ND —
1,4-Dichlorobsnzene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 8,500
1,2-Di ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7,900
y ND ND ND NO ND ND ND —
1,2-Dibrome-3-Chloropropane ND ND NO NO NO ND ND _
1.2,4-Tri ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3,400
Hexacr i ND ND ND ND ND ND ND —
p ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 13,000
1.2,3-Tri ND ND ND ND ND ND ND —
MTBE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1,000
Non-Target Peaks Negative Negative Negative _Negative Negative Negative Negative o
Total VOC's 13.0 436 645.0 2,188.0 367.0 707.0 _2240 —

Nates: All concentrations are in ug/kg or ppb (parts per billion)
DEC = Required Sail Cleanup Objectiva, NYSDEC - TAGM - Determmation
of Sail Cleanup Objectives and Claanup Levels, 1994,

*z principal organic

standard for gr

“*z Found in the method blank

“2 Found in the method blonk © 74 ug/kg
**2 Found in the mathod blank © 23 ug/kg




HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Delivery: 211 Ferry Blvd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Phone: 518/747-1060 Fax: 518/747-1062

ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS
N.Y.S5.D.O.H. LAB ID#11140

CLIENT: Northeastern Environmental Technologies, Corp.DATE SAMPLED: 11/19/03

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: S-23

MATRIX: Soil
LOCATION: 160 Fairview

H.E.S. #: 031125K01

PARAMETER METHOD RESULT UNITS TEST DATE
Dichlorodifluoromethane SWB846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
Chloromethane SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
Vinyl chloride SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
Chloroethane SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
Bromomethane SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
Trichlorofluoromethane SWB846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
1,1-Dichloroethene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
Methylene chloride SW846~-8260B 177* ug/kg 12/03/03
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
1,1-Dichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
2,2-Dichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
Bromochloromethane SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
Chloroform SW846-8260B 13*~* ug/kg 12/03/03
1,1,1-Trichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
1,1~Dichloropropene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
Carbon Tetrachloride SWB846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
Benzene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
1,2-Dichloroethane SWB846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
Trichloroethene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
1,2-Dichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
Dibromomethane SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
Bromodichloromethane SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
cis-1,3~-Dichloropropene SW846~8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
Toluene SW846-8260B 13 ug/kg 12/03/03
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene SWB846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
1,1,2-Trichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
Tetrachloroethene SW846-8260B - <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
1, 3-Dichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
Dibromochloromethane SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
1,2-Dibromecethane SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
Chlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03

*Found in the method blank @ 74 ug/kg
**Found in the method blank @ 23 ug/kg

DATE SAMPLE RECD: 11/25/03

TIME SAMPLED:

TYPE SAMPLE: Grab

4:00 PM

SAMPLER: T.Scott/NETC



HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Delivery: 211 Ferry Blvd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803

Phone: 518/747-1060 Fax: 518/747-1062

CLIENT: Northeastern Environmental Technologies, Corp

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: S~23

H.E.S. #: 031125K01 (Continued)

PARAMETER METHOD RESULT UNITS TEST DATE
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
Ethylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
m-Xylene/p-Xylene SW846-82608 <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
o-Xylene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
Styrene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
Bromoform SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
Isopropylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
Bromobenzene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
1,2,3~Trichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
n-Propylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
2-Chlorotoluene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
4-Chlorotoluene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
4-Isopropyltoluene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
sec-Butylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
1,3-Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
tert-Butylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
1,4-Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
1,2~Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
n-Butylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene SWB846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
Hexachlorobutadiene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
Naphthalene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/03/03
Non-Target Peaks Negative

Total Solid EPA 160.3 81 % 12/03/03
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HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Delivery: 211 Ferry Blvd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Phone: 518/747-1060 Fax: 518/747-1062

ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS
N.Y.S.D.O.H. LAB ID#11140

CLIENT: Northeastern Environmental Technologies, Corp.DATE SAMPLED: 11/25/03

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: S-30/2-4' DATE SAMPLE RECD: 12/03/03

MATRIX: Soil TIME SAMPLED: 2:00 PM

LOCATION: 160 Fairview Ave, Hudson TYPE SAMPLE: Composite

H.E.S. #: 031203M01 SAMPLER: W.Cook/NETC

PARAMETER METHOD RESULT UNITS TEST DATE
Dichlorodifluoromethane SWB46-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12708703
Chloromethane SW846-82608B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Vinyl chloride SW846-82608B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Chloroethane SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromomethane SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Trichlorofluoromethane SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1-Dichloroethene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Methylene chloride SWB46-8260B 69* ug/kg 12/08/03
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1-Dichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
2,2-Dichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromochloromethane SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Chloroform SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1,1-Trichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1-Dichloropropene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Carbon Tetrachloride SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Benzene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Trichloroethene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/Q3
1,2-Dichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Dibromomethane SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromodichloromethane SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Toluene SW846-8260B 27 ug/kg 12/08/03
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1,2-Trichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Tetrachloroethene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,3-Dichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Dibromochloromethane SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2~-Dibromoethane SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Chlorobenzene SW846-8260B 16 ug/kg 12/08/03

*Found in the method blank.



HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Delivery: 211 Ferry Blvd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Phone: 518/747-1060 Fax: 518/747-1062

CLIENT: Northeastern Environmental Technologies, Corp.

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: S-30/2-4°'

H.E.S. #: 031203M01 (Continued)

PARAMETER METHOD RESULT UNITS TEST DATE
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Ethylbenzene SWB846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
m-Xylene/p-Xylene SW846-8260B 6.6 ug/kg 12/08/03
o-Xylene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Styrene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromoform SW846-82608 <6.0 ug/kg - 12/08/03
Isopropylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromobenzene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,3-Trichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
n-Propylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
2-Chlorotoluene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
4-Chlorotoluene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
4-Isopropyltoluene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
sec-Butylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,3-Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
tert-Butylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,4-Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
n-Butylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
1, 2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Hexachlorobutadiene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Naphthalene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.0 ug/kg 12/08/03
Non-Target Peaks Negative

Total Solid EPA 160.3 83 % 12/11/03



HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Delivery: 211 Ferry Blvd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803

Phone: 518/747-1060 Fax: 518/747-1062

CLIENT: Northeastern Environmental Technologies, Corp.DATE SAMPLED: 11/25/03

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: S-31/2-4'

MATRIX: Soil

LOCATION: 160 Fairview Ave, Hudson

H.E.S. #: 031203M02

DATE SAMPLE RECD:

12/03/03

TIME SAMPLED: 2:05 PM

SAMPLER: W.Cook/NETC

TYPE SAMPLE: Composite

PARAMETER METHOD RESULT UNITS TEST DATE
Dichlorodifluoromethane SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12708703
Chloromethane SWB846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Vinyl chloride SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Chloroethane SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromomethane SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Trichlorofluoromethane SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1-Dichloroethene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Methylene chloride SWB846-8260B 52 ug/kg 12/08/03
trans-1, 2-Dichloroethene SW846~-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1-Dichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
2,2-Dichloropropane SW846~-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene SW846-8260B 97 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromochloromethane SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Chloroform SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1,1-Trichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1-Dichloropropene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Carbon Tetrachloride SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Benzene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dichloroethane SWB846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Trichloroethene SW846-8260B 258 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Dibromomethane SW846~8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromodichloromethane SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Toluene SW846-8260B 19 ug/kg 12/08/03
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1,2-Trichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Tetrachloroethene SW846~8260B 202 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,3-Dichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Dibromochloromethane SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dibromoethane SWB846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Chlorobenzene SW846-8260B 17 ug/kg 12/08/03



HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Delivery: 211 Ferry Blvd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Phone: 518/747-1060 Fax: 518/747-1062

CLIENT: Northeastern Environmental Technologies, Corp.

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: $-31/2-4°

H.E.S. #: 031203M02 (Continued)

PARAMETER METHOD RESULT UNITS TEST DATE
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Ethylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
m-Xylene/p-Xylene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
o-Xylene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Styrene SWB846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromoform SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Isopropylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromobenzene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,3-Trichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
n-Propylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
2-Chlorotoluene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
4-Chlorotoluene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
4-Isopropyltoluene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
sec-Butylbenzene SWB846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
1, 3-Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
tert-Butylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,4-Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
n-Butylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dibromo-3~chloropropane SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Hexachlorobutadiene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Naphthalene SW846-8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,3~Trichlorobenzene SW846~8260B <6.1 ug/kg 12/08/03
Non-Target Peaks Negative

Total Solid EPA 160.3 82 % 12/11/03



HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Delivery: 211 Ferry Blvd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Phone: 518/747-1060 Fax: 518/747-1062

CLIENT: Northeastern Environmental Technologies, Corp.DATE SAMPLED: 11/25/03

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: S-32/2-4' DATE SAMPLE RECD: 12/03/03

MATRIX: Soil TIME SAMPLED: 2:10 PM

LOCATION: 160 Fairview Ave, Hudson TYPE SAMPLE: Composite

H.E.S. #: 031203M03

SAMPLER: W.Cook/NETC

PARAMETER METHOD RESULT UNITS TEST DATE
Dichlorodifluoromethane SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12708703
Chloromethane SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
Vinyl chloride SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
Chloroethane SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromomethane SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
Trichlorofluoromethane SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1-Dichloroethene SWB846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
Methylene chloride SW846-8260B 48* ug/kg 12/08/03
trans-1, 2-Dichloroethene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1-Dichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
2,2-Dichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene SW846-8260B 119 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromochloromethane SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
Chloroform SWB846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1,1-Trichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1-Dichloropropene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
Carbon Tetrachloride SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
Benzene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
Trichloroethene SWB846-8260B 432 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dichloropropane SWB846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
Dibromomethane SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromodichloromethane SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
Toluene SW846-8260B 30 ug/kg 12/08/03
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene SW846~8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1,2-Trichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
Tetrachloroethene SW846-8260B 1,591 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,3-Dichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
Dibromochloromethane SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2~-Dibromoethane SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
Chlorobenzene SW846-8260B 16 ug/kg 12/08/03

*Found in the method blank.



HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Delivery: 211 Ferry Blvd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Phone: 518/747-1060 Fax: 518/747-1062

CLIENT: Northeastern Environmental Technologies, Corp.

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: S-32/2-4'

H.E.S. #: 031203M03{Continued)

PARAMETER METHOD RESULT UNITS TEST DATE
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
Ethylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
m-Xylene/p-Xylene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
o-Xylene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
Styrene SWB46-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromoform SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
Iscpropylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromobenzene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,3-Trichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
n-Propylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
2-Chlorotoluene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
4-Chlorotoluene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
4-Isopropyltoluene SW846-~8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
sec-Butylbenzene SW846~8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,3-Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
tert-Butylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,4-Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
n-Butylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
Hexachlorobutadiene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
Naphthalene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.2 ug/kg 12/08/03
Non-Target Peaks Negative

Total Solid EPA 160.3 81 % 12/11/03



HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Delivery: 211 Ferry Blvd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Phone: 518/747-1060 Fax: 518/747-1062

CLIENT: Northeastern Environmental Technologies, Corp.DATE SAMPLED: 11/25/03

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: S$-33/2-4" DATE SAMPLE RECD: 12/03/03

TIME SAMPLED: 2:15 PM

MATRIX: Soil

LOCATION: 160 Fairview Ave, Hudson TYPE SAMPLE: Composite

H.E.S. #: 031203M04

SAMPLER: W.Cook/NETC

PARAMETER METHOD RESULT UNITS TEST DATE
Dichlorodifluoromethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/7kg .12708703
Chloromethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Vinyl chloride SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Chloroethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromomethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Trichlorofluoromethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1-Dichloroethene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Methylene chloride SW846-8260B 54+ ug/kg 12/08/03
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1-Dichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
2,2-Dichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene SW846-8260B 144 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromochloromethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Chloroform SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1,1-Trichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1-Dichloropropene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Carbon Tetrachloride SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Benzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Trichloroethene SW846-8260B 26 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dichloropropane SWB846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Dibromomethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromodichloromethane SW846~8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Toluene SW846-8260B 23 ug/kg 12/08/03
trans-1, 3~-Dichloropropene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1, 2-Trichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Tetrachloroethene SW846-8260B 50 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,3-Dichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Dibromochloromethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1, 2-Dibromoethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Chlorobenzene SW846-8260B 15 ug/kg 12/08/03



HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Delivery: 211 Ferry Blvd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Phone: 518/747-1060 Fax: 518/747-1062

CLIENT: Northeastern Environmental Technologies, Corp.

SAMPLE DESCRIPTICON: S-33/2-4°

H.E.S. #: 031203M04 (Continued)

PARAMETER METHOD RESULT UNITS TEST DATE
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Ethylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg '12/08/03
m-Xylene/p-Xylene SWB846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
o-Xylene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Styrene SWB46-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromoform SW846~-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Isopropylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromobenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1,2,2~Tetrachloroethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,3~-Trichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
n-Propylbenzene SWB846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
2-Chlorotoluene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
4-Chlorotoluene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
4~-Isopropyltoluene SW846-82608 <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
sec-Butylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,3-Dichlorobenzene SW846~-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
tert-Butylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,4-Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
n-Butylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dibromo-3~-chloropropane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Hexachlorobutadiene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Naphthalene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Non-Target Peaks Negative

Total Solid EPA 160.3 80 % 12/11/03



HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Delivery: 211 Ferry Blvd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Phone: 518/747-1060 Fax: 518/747-1062

CLIENT: Northeastern Environmental Technologies, Corp.DATE SAMPLED: 11/26/03

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: S-34/3.0' DATE SAMPLE RECD: 12/03/03

MATRIX: Soil TIME SAMPLED: 11:10 AM

LOCATION: 160 Fairview Ave, Hudson TYPE SAMPLE: Grab

H.E.S. #: 031203M05

PARAMETER METHOD RESULT UNITS TEST DATE
Dichlorodifluoromethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Chloromethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Vinyl chloride SWB846~-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Chloroethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromomethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Trichlorofluoromethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1-Dichloroethene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Methylene chloride SW846-8260B 47 ug/kg 12/08/03
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1-Dichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
2,2-Dichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromochloromethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Chloroform SWB846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1,1-Trichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1-Dichloropropene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Carbon Tetrachloride SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Benzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Trichloroethene SW846-8260B 25 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Dibromomethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromodichloromethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Toluene SW846-8260B 21 ug/kg 12/08/03
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1,2-Trichloroethane SW846~8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Tetrachloroethene SW846-8260B 161 ug/kg 12/08/03
1, 3-Dichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Dibromochloromethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/ﬁg 12/08/03
1,2-Dibromoethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Chlorobenzene SW846~8260B 16 ug/kg 12/08/03

SAMPLER: W.Cook/NETC



HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Delivery: 211 Ferry Blvd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Phone: 518/747-1060 Fax: 518/747-1062

CLIENT: Northeastern Environmental Technologies, Corp.

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: $-34/3-0°

H.E.S. #: 031203M05 (Continued)

PARAMETER METHOD RESULT UNITS TEST DATE
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Ethylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg '12/08/03
m-Xylene/p-Xylene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
o-Xylene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Styrene SWB846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromoform SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Isopropylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromobenzene SWB846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,3-Trichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
n-Propylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
2-Chlorotoluene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
4-Chlorotoluene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,3,5~-Trimethylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
4-Isopropyltoluene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
sec-Butylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,3-Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
tert-Butylbenzene SW846~8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,4-Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
n-Butylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Hexachlorobutadiene SW846~-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Naphthalene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.3 ug/kg 12/08/03
Non-Target Peaks Negative

Total Solid EPA 160.3 80 % 12/11/03



HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Delivery: 211 Ferry Blvd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Phone: 518/747-1060 Fax: 518/747-1062

CLIENT: Northeastern Environmental Technologies, Corp.DATE SAMPLED: 11/26/03

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: S-35/2.0"' DATE SAMPLE RECD: 12/03/03

MATRIX: Soil TIME SAMPLED: 11:15 AM

LOCATION: 160 Fairview Ave, Hudson TYPE SAMPLE: Grab

H.E.S. #: 031203M06 SAMPLER: W.Cook/NETC

PARAMETER METHOD RESULT UNITS TEST DATE
Dichlorodifluoromethane SW846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
Chloromethane SW846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
vinyl chloride SW846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
Chloroethane SW846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromomethane SWB846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
Trichlorofluoromethane SW846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1-Dichloroethene SW846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
Methylene chloride SW846-8260B 46* ug/kg 12/08/03
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene SW846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1-Dichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
2,2-Dichloropropane SWB846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene SW846-8260B 105 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromochloromethane SW846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
Chloroform SWB846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1,1-Trichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1-Dichloropropene SW846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
Carbon Tetrachloride SW846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
Benzene SW846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
Trichloroethene SW846-8260B 24 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
Dibromomethane SW846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromodichloromethane SW846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene SW846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
Toluene SW846-8260B 18 ug/kg 12/08/03
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene SW846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1,2-Trichloroethane SW846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
Tetrachloroethene SW846-8260B 50 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,3-Dichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
Dibromochloromethane SW846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dibromoethane SW846~-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
Chlorobenzene SW846-8260B 15 ug/kg 12/08/03

*Found in the method blank



HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Mail: 22 Hudson Falls Rd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Delivery: 211 Ferry Blvd., So. Glens Falls, NY 12803
Phone: 518/747-1060 Fax: 518/747-1062

CLIENT: Northeastern Environmental Technologies, Corp.

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: S-35/2-0°

H.E.S. #: 031203M06 (Continued)

PARAMETER METHOD RESULT UNITS TEST DATE
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane SW846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
Ethylbenzene SW846~-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
m-Xylene/p-Xylene SW846-8260B 12 ug/kg 12/08/03
o-Xylene SW846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
Styrene SWB846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg .12/08/03
Bromoform SWB846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
Isopropylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
Bromobenzene SW846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane SW846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,3-Trichloropropane SW846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
n-Propylbenzene SWB846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
2-Chlorotoluene SWB846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
4-Chlorotoluene SW846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
4-Isopropyltoluene SW846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,4~-Trimethylbenzene SW846~8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
sec-Butylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
1, 3-Dichlorcbenzene SW846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
tert-Butylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,4-Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
1, 2-Dichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
n-Butylbenzene SW846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane SW846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
Hexachlorobutadiene SW846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
Naphthalene SW846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene SW846-8260B <6.5 ug/kg 12/08/03
Non-Target Peaks Negative

Total Solid EPA 160.3 77 % 12/11/03
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APPENDIX G

NETC STATEMENT OF SERVICES

NORTHEASTERN

AN\ ENVIRONMENTAL
Aﬁ\ TECHNOLOGIES CORP.




/, NORTHEASTERN
s ‘q\ ENVIRONMENTAL
fiﬁ% TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

1476 Route 50 - P.O. Box 2167, Ballston Spa, NY 12020
Phone: (518) 884-8545 Fax: (518) 884-9710 e-mail: jwink@attglobal.net

Statement of Services

Northeastern Environmental Technologies Corporation (NETC) recognizes both environmental and
business issues critical to corporate America. Guided by regulatory agencies, NETC's innovative
problem solving approach preserved the delicate balance between our countries finite natural
resources and the goals of business and industry. NETC's cost conscious alternatives are
designed to ensure it's clients maximum flexibility when identifying and resolving regulatory and /
or environmental issues. The following is an abbreviated list of NETC's Services.

ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENTS
> Site Assessments & Auditing

> Property Acquisition - Divestiture Certification
> Phase 2 and 3 Site Assessments
> Mobile Laboratory Services

CONTAMINANT HYDROLOGY & HAZARDOUS MATERIAL MANAGEMENT
> Storage Tank Management, Testing & Closures

> State and Federal Regulatory compliance
> Remedial Investigation - Feasibility Studies
» Remedial Alternative Technology Studies; QA/QC Design

GROUNDWATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
» Permitting
> Management & Source Development
> Well Head Protection
> Numerical and Analytical Modeling

GEOTECHNICAL EVALUATIONS
Ground Improvement Studies
SPCC Compliance

Dewatering & Artificial Recharge

Deposit Exploration
Geophysics

SITE REMEDIATION AND MONITORING SERVICES
UST/AST Closures
Integrity Testing
Waste Brokerage
SPEDS Permitting & Compliance

Excavation Services

VVVVVVMT VVVVY

Soil Gas & Groundwater Recovery Systems

TEST DRILLING / DIRECT PUSH SAMPLING PROGRAMS
» Standard Penetration Tests
» Shelby Tube Samples
» Direct Push Soil & Groundwater Survey

» Core Drilling Services

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENTS * EXPERT TESTIMONY * OSHA FIELD CERTIFIED




| NORTHEASTERN ENVIRONMENTAL
TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION (NETC)

| ‘£ 3 .1 Mobile B-24 (4x4)
. Hydro-Punch Sampling

¥

System

| “ Site assessment through remediation ....NETG has the tools for your
| environmental and geotechnical project work”

ENVIRONMENTAL, TEST DRILLING, DPT PROBE
SERVICES & REMEDIATION

For More Information Regarding
NETC Services call (518) 884-8545
or E-mail jwink@ATTGLOBAL.net

1476 Route 50 (Shipping) - P.O. Box 2167 (Mail)
Ballston Spa, NY 12020




